THE

MAXWELL FAMILY

DESCENDANTS OF

JOHN and ANN MAXWELL,

1701-1804.

WIirH APPENDIX CONTAINING SKETCH OF THE MAXWELL FAMILY

AND BIoGRAPHICAL SKETCHES.

COMPILED BY
HENRY D. MAXWELL,
EASTON, PENNA.

1895.






EXPLANATION.

The number or combination of numbers preceding the
name of each individual shows:

The line of descent from JOHN MAXWELL, Emigrant,
and indicates each individual in the line, thus exhibiting at
a glance the particular generation in which the person be-
longs.

Numbers in parentheses indicate females.

Example.
(See the name of HOWELL GREEN on page 5.)

He is in the fifth generation from JOHN MAXWELL,
Emigrant, as appears by the following :

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3. HowerL GreEEN,—third child,
‘a son of

2-(1)-(1)-(1). Er1za MaxweLL, first child,
a daughter of

2-(1)-(1). Mary WirLriawms, first child,
a daughter of

2-(1). ‘Er1zaBETH MAXWELL, first child,
a daughter of

2. Jou~n MaAxXWwELL, second child,
a son of

JOHN MAXWELL, Emigrant.



JOHN MAXWELL—ANN

Emigrated from County Tyrone, Ireland, 1747.

ELIZABETH SLOAN, —l : j
2 JOHN=MARY ANN CLIFFORD, ¥ (3) JANE=JAMES KENNEDY.f 4 ROBERT=ELEANOR SLOAN.
\/ELILABETH K SLOAN,

"1 WILLIAM,'
(unmarried).

2-(1) ELIZARETH,

m. Thomas Williams.
2-(2) ANN,

m. Samuel Sherrerd.

2- 3 GEORGE CLIFFORD,
m. Rachael Bryan.

2-(4) MARY,
m. Adam Ramsay.
2-(5) JANE.

2-(6) SARAH,

m, William Nixon Lummis.

2-7 JOHN.

2- 8 WILLIaM,
m. Sarah Dusenbery.

2- 9 JoHN, 24,
m. Ann Hill.

~._

B3)-(1) AN
m, Phineas Barber.

(3)- 2 THOMAS,
m, Mdrvaret Stewart.

(3)- 3 WinLIaM,
m. Sarah Stewart.

(3>- 4 JomN
m. Elizabeth Tinn,

(3)-(8) Luoy.

(8)-(6) JANE,
m. Samuel Kennedy:

@-(7) ELIZABETK
1. John Young'

2 William Moorhead.

3)- 8 JAawmEs,
m, LElizabeth Maxwell.

8)- 9 RORERT,
m, 1. Jano Herron,
2. Mary Davidson,
{3)~(10) M ARY,
m. John Logan.
(-11

(8)~ 12 MAXWELL,
m. Margaret Maxwell.

~o_

4-(1) MARY.
4-(2) AnN,
m. Adam Ramsay.

4- 3 JOHN SLOANE,
m, Mary Williams.

4-(4) ELIZABETH,
m. James Kennedy.

4-(5) MARGARET,

m. Maxwell Kennedy.
4-(6) ELEANOR,

m, Thomas Barton.
4-(7) JANE.

4- 8 WILLIAM,
m. Hannah Templin.



MAXWELL FAMILY.

*JOHN MAXWELL, °*

born, 1701.

died, August 19, 1786.

married, '
ANN B

born, 1712.

died, May 15, 1790, .

Emigrated to Ametica about 1747, from County Tyrone, Ireland, and

settled in Greenwich Township, Sussex (now Warren) County, New Jer-
sey, upon a farm there. ’

They are both buried in the Cemetery adjoining the First Presby-
terian Church in Greenwich Township, N. J. ’

Issue,

1. WirLiaMm MAXWELL, ¢
b. 1733.
d. November 4, 1796.

2. Joany MaAxwELL,
b. November 25, 1739.
d. February 15, 1§28.

(8). JANE MAXWELL, *
b. 1743.
d. September 7, 1784,

4, RoBERT MAXWELL,*
b. 1745.
d. September 26, 1798.

Issue of JomN and ANN————MAXWELL.
€1, WILLIAM MAXWELL, &
. 1783

d. November 4, 1796.
unmarried.

*Ree Maxwell Family, Appendix.
2 See Biographical Sketch, Appendix.



*2, JOHN MAXWELL,’

b. November 25, 1739.:

d. February 15, 1828. ;

m.

1. ELIZABETH SLOAN,/

(A daughter of William and Mary Sloan of Lamington, N. J.)

b. 1747.
d. May 30, 1768.

2. MARY ANN CLIFFORDJ.
b. 1744,
d. June 9, 1804,

3. ELIZABETH KIRKPATRICK SLOAN,

(A daughter of David Kirkpatrick of Bernards Township, Somerset
County, N. J., and widow of Henry Sloan, son of William and Mary
Sloan of Lamington, N. J.)

b. 1749,
d. December 13, 1829,

Issue of Jory and MARY ANN CLIFFORD MAXWELL.
2-(1). Er1zaBETH MAXWELL. #
2-(2). ANN MAXWELL. ¢
2-8. GeorGE CLIFFORD MAXWELL.¥
‘2-(4). Mary MAXWELL.Y
2-(5). JANE MAXWELL.}
2-(6). SAraH MAXWELL}
2-7. Joay MaAxwEeLL, JR.*
2-8. WiLLiam MAXWELL.
2-9. JouNn MAxXwELL. ¥

2 (1). ELIZABETH MAXWELL, {
b. February 18, 1770.

d. April 24, 1789,

m, -

THOMAS WILLIAMS.y
Issue,

2-(1)-(1). MARY WILLIAMS, i
b. April 13, 1788,
d. January 26, 1834,
m.
JOHN SLOANE MAXWELL,L
(A son of Robert and Eleanor Sloan Maxwell.)
(See 4-3, post.)

*See Biographical Sketch, Appendix.
2



! Issue of JouN SLoANE and Mary WILrLiaMs MAXWELL..
2-(1)-(1)-(1). EL1za MAXWELL .
2-(1)-(1)-(2). MarYy JANE MAXWELL.
2-(1)-(1)- 8. WirLiam SLoaNg MAXWELLY
2-(1)-(1)-(4). SarAH ANN MAXWELL.*
2-(1)<(1)- 5. Joun THoMAS MAXWEEL."
2-(1)-(1)-(6). ELeaNor MAXWELL. >
2-(1)-(1)(7). Lovisa MAXWELL.*
2-(1)(1)- 8. RoBErT MAXWELL.}
2-(1)-(1)«(9). MarGARET MaxwgLL?

¥ 2.(1)-(1)-(1). ELIZA MAXWELL,*
) b. July 11, 1807.
d. August 23, 1836.
m. October 19, 1826.

CHARLES GREEN. '
Issue,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1). Er1zaBETH DESHLER GREEN.*
2-(1)-(1)-(1)- 2. WiLriam GREEN. '
2-(1)-(1)-(1)- 8. HoweLL GREEN.
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(4). MARY MAXWELL GREEN. 3

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1). ELIZABETH DESHLER GREEN,
b. October 10, 1827,

m.
ALEXANDER WEISS. 1\

Issue,
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-1. CuarLES GREEN WEISS. A
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-2. Camrirus ArLBerT WEISs.:
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-3. Rosert Furron WEeIss.
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-4. FrEpERICK BogAN WEIss.A
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-5. THoMAs Waiss. |
3



2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-1. CHARLES GREEN Wmss,'(Auenmn,pa.)
b. October 31, 1848,

m. January 21, 1873.
SALLIE A. DAWSONA

Issue,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-1-(1). Lavra May Wriss,Y
b. October 25, 1873.

2(1)-(M«(1)(1)-1- 2. Arexaxper Dawson Weiss 4
B. March 6, 1878.

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-2. CAMILLUS ALBERT WEISSF
b. November 2, 1851.
d. January 11, 1882,
m. January 9, 1878.

MINNIE OSTEN.,
Issue,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-2-1. CamrLLus ALBERT WEIssy
b. January 8, 1879.
d. January 11, 1879,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-2-2. GEORGE ALEXANDER WEIss, {
b. September 22, 1880.

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-2-8. Franx Werss,!
b. December 16, 1881,
d. December 27, 1883,

2-(1)-(1)-(3)=(1)-3. ROBERT FULTON WEISS, (Los Angeles, Cal.) {
b. June 1, 1854,

m.
EVY FAGAN, 1
Issue,
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(1). Viora Werss, *
b. Janunary 16, 1885.
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(2). May Weiss, *
b. February 24, 1886.

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-3- 3 . ALEXANDER WEss, !
b. November 2, 1888,

2-(D-(1) (1)- (1) 4, FREDERICK BOGAN WEISS, {
b. October 3, 1856.
d. August 4, 1860,

4



©2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-5. THOMAS WEISS, (Los Angeles, Cal.)‘
b. August 28, 1859.

m.
KATE ESTELLA McDONALD.*
' Issue,
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-5- 1. Frank Werss,'
b. Marech 14, 1883.
2-(1)-(1)-(1)~(1)-5-(2). Ione WEIss, ¥
b', November 20, 1886,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(1)-5- 3. DonarLp WEIssy
b. April 20, 1890.

Issue of CHARLES and Er1za MAXwEeLL GrEEN, (Cont’d).r

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-2. WILLIAM GREEN,!
b. November 25, 1829,
d. December 19, 1829,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3. HOWELL GREEN,*
b. November 17, 1830,
d. October 25, 1889,
m. February 15, 1852.

MARY A. BROWN.1

Issue,
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3- (1). Er1zaBETE DESHLER GREEN.!
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3- 2. RoBeErT FuLTON GREEN!
2-(1)-(1~(1)-3- (8). ANNIE LAURIE GrEEN.!
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3- (4). Jussie FREMONT GREEN.A
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-8- 5. HoweLL GREEN.!
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3- 6. WriLLiaM GREEN.!\
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3- (7). Mary MAXWELL GREEN. /
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3- 8. CHARLES GREEN.!
9-(1)-(1)<(1)-3- (9). Eriza Jave Greex.'
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(10). Arice Maup GREEN.!
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(11). HrerEN Loutse GrEew.

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(1). ELIZABETH DESHLER GREEN, }
b. January 20, 1853,
d. October 6, 1853.

5



2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-2. ROBERT FULTON GREEN,!
’ : b. October 12, 1854,

m. September 17, 1877.

HELEN SHUTE. ¢
No issue.

2-(1)-(1)-(1-)3-(3). ANNIE LAURIE GREEN,!
b. December 4, 1856.
m. November 28, 1884,
JOSEPH GRIFFITH.\
Issue,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(3)-(1). Ersiz GrirriTH/!
b. April 4, 1889,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(4). JESSIE FREMONT GREEN, ¢
b. December 4, 1856.
m.ﬂ October 29, 1878,
DUNCAN MACFARLANE,'!
Issue,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(4)-(1). MarYy BrRowN MACFARLANE,)
b. May 17, 1879,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-8-(4)-(2). JENNIE JOHNSON MACFARLANE, !
: b. November 7, 1881,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(4)- 3 . HowreLL GREEN MACFARLANE,!
b. January 30, 1884.

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(4)-(4). AxNIE LAURIE MACFARLANE,}
b. Augunst 22, 1887,

Issue of HowELL and MarY BrowN GREEN, (Cont’d.)

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-8-5. HOWELL GREEN,
b. February 23, 1860.
d. September 6, 1861.

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-6. WILLIAM GREEN, (w. Pittston, Pa.)
b. July 22, 1862.

m. May 5, 1887.
ELIZABETH GIBBS.

6



Issue of WirLriaMm and Erizaserr Gies GREEN. /
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-6-(1). HELEN GREEN,!
b. January 5, 1889.
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-6-(2). AricE GrEEN,’
) b. May 13, 1890.
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-6-(3). Er1zaBETH GREEN,/
b. July 11, 1892

Issue of HowrrL and Mary BrowN GreeN, (Cont’d).

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(7). MARY MAXWELL GREEN, #
b. Mazrch 31, 1865.

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3- 8. CHARLES GREEN, |
b. June 21, 1867.
d. June 14, 1872.

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(9). ELIZA JANE GREEN, ¢
b. August 30, 1871.

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(10). ALICE MAUD GREEN,{
b. December 13, 1872,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-3-(11). HELEN LOUISE GREEN/
b. November 4, 1876.

Issue of CHARLES and Eriza MaxweLt Greex, (Cont’d).

2.(1)-(1)-(1)-(4). MARY MAXWELL GREEN, '
b. April 27, 1833.
d. April 18, 1864.
m. December 25, 1860.

WILLIAM DANIEL BROWN4
Issue,

2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(4)-1. CHARLES HYNEMAN BROWN, (Newark, N.1.) ¢
b. April 10, 1862,

m. February 14, 1839,
HARRIET LYDIA GRAVESS
Issue,
2-(1)-(1)-(1)-(4)-1-1. Wirriam JEaN Brown,k
b. August 24, 1891,
7



Issue of JouN S.and Mary Wirriams Maxwerr, (Cont'd).

2-(1)-(1)-(2). MARY JANE MAXWELL, ’
b. November 8, 1809.
d. October 14, 1864.
m. September 7, 1831.

HUGH HORNER ABERNETHY, M. D.}

Issue,
2-(1)-(1)-(2)- 1. RoBertT HORNER ABERNETHY.J
2-(1)-(1)<(2)- 2. MAXWELL ABERNETHY.y
2-(1)-(1)-(2)-( 3). MArRY JANE ABERNETHYA
2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(4). ANNaA ABERNETHY.J
2-(1)-(1)-(2)- 5. SAMUEL ABERNETHY.‘
2-(1)-(1)-(2)- 6. Huem HorNER ABERNETHY{
2-(1)-(1) (2)- 7. Wrirriam Apernermy. !
2-(1)-(1)«(2)-(8). ErizaBern GREEN ABERNETHY.!
2-(1)-(1)-(2)- 9. Hrenry MaxweLL ABerNeray.!
2-)1)-(1)-(2)-(10). Loursa MAXxwELL ABERNETHY.f

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-1 ROBERT HORNER ABERNETHY, (Jersey City, N.J.) ¢
b. June 2, 1832,

m.

1. EMMA HIBBLER, January 8, 1873, ¢
2. MARY FISLER, March 29, 1879, t -

Issue of RoBErT HorRNER and EMMA HIBBLER ABERNETHY.*

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-1-(1). MarY MAXWELL ABERNETHY,*
b. October 4, 1873.

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-1-(2). Er1zABETH RANDOLPH ABERNETHY,§
b. November 17, 1876. ’

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-2. MAXWELL ABERNETHY, (Jersey City, N. J.) ¢
b. October 5, 1834. .

m. October 5, 1870, )
CATHARINE DUNHAM VAN DOREN. *
Issue, '
2-(1)-(1)-(2)-2-1). ArrerTA VAN DOREN ABERNETHY, !
b. August 19, 1872,
8



2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(3). MARY JANE ABERNETHY,’
b. December 27, 1836.

m. September 16; 1857‘.
WASHINGTON OPDYCKE, M. D./

Issue, :
2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(3)-1. Wirriam MaxweLL OPDYCKE.
- 2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(8)-2. Epwarp Huea OPDYCKE.
2-(1)-(1)-(2)<(3)-3. CrARLES AITKEN OPDYCKE.
2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(8)-4. HarrY GorvON OPDYCKE. !
2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(3)-5. Howarp L. OppYCKE. ., '
2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(3)-6. Lyman Harr Orpyexe. !

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(3)-1. WILLIAM MAXWELL OPDYCKE,’
b. June 27, 1858.

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(3)-2. EDWARD HUGH OPDYCKE, /
b. April 6, 1862.

m. November 17, 1892,
SUSAN McKNIGHT. ¢
Issue,

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(3)-2-1. HowarD MasTeENs OPDYCKE, ¢
b. October 14, 1894.

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(3)-3. CHARLES AITKEN OPDYCKE, !
b. April 27, 1864.

m. January 14, 1891,
CORA E. BROWN. !

Issue,

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(3)-3-(1). Epitax C. OPDYCKE, {
b. July 16, 1892,

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(8)-4. HARRY GORDON OPDYCKE,!
b. December 23, 1870.

m. October 25, 1894,
IDA LOUISE STRYKER./

9



2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(83)-5. HOWARD I. OPDYCKE, |
b. September 16, 1873.
d. October 14, 1891.

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(8)-6. LYMAN HALL OPDYCKE,¢
b. June 20, 1876.

Issue of Huem IL and Mary J. M. ABERNETHY, (Cont’d).

2-(1)-(1) (2)-(4). ANNA ABERNETHY, *
. b. November 5, 1838.

2-(1)-(1)-(2,- 5. SAMUEL ABERNETHY,®
b. December 3, 1840.

m. June 10, 1869.
ANNIE E. DE WITT. *
Issue,

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-6-1. Huga Dr WITT ABERNETHY,}
b. December 12, 1870.
2-(1)-(1)-(2)-5-2. SaAMUEL M. ABERNETHYY

b. February 16, 1875,
d. May 15, 1878.

2-(1)-(1)~(2)- 6. HUGH HORNER ABERNETHY, Jersey City, N.J.) ;
b. January 10, 1843.

m. October 12, 1871,
ANNIE W. BRAKELEY, }
Issue,
2-(1)-(1)«(2)-6-(1). FroreEncE M. ABERNETHY, {
b. August 12, 1872,

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-6-(2). HENRIETTA BRAKELEY ABERNETHY,}
b. February 27, 1874,

2.(1)-(1)-(2)- 7. WILLIAM ABERNETHY, §
b. March 18, 1845.

m. March 24, 1885,
ALICE F. DEWITT. §

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(8). BLIZABETH GREEN ABERNETHY,
b. August 19, 1846.
d. April 21, 1848,

10



2-(1)-(1)-(2)-9 HENBRY MAXWELL ABERNETHY, (Jersey City,N.J). }
b. March 13, 1851.

m., November 29, 1876.
LOUISA ARNETTA HUNT.}

Issue,

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-9-(1). NELLIE ARNETTA ABERNETHY}
b. November 14, 1878,

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-9-(2). Harrier May Loursa ABERNETHY, !
b. May 14, 1882,

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-9-(3). Louisa MAXWELL ABERNETHY,
b. August 2, 1887.

2-(1)-(1)-(2)-(10). LOUISA MAXWELL ABERNETHY,?
b. July 21, 1856.

Issue of Joun 8. and Mary WirLtamMs MaxweLL, (Cont’d).

2-(1)-(1)-3. WILLIAM SLOANE MAXWELL, /
b. 1812. -
d. August 12, 18186. ¥

2 (1)-(1)-(4). SARAH ANN MAXWELL, *
b. September 12, 1814.
d. September 20, 1851.
m. March 15, 1837.

CHARLES G. GREEN.4
Tssue,
2-(1)-(1)-(4)- 1. RicEARD MAXWELL (GREEN.
2-(1)-(1)-(4)- 2. ArrrED DIcKINSON GREEN. f
2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(8). MaTiLDA HAMILL GREEN. °
2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(4). Loutsa SouTHARD GREEN. *

2-(1)-(1)-(4)-1. RICHARD MAXWELL GREEN, (Burlington, Iowa.)
b. February 7, 1838.

m. February 11, 1862.
ELMINA SCHENCK.?

11



Issue of Ricaarp M. and ErMina ScaeNck GREEN.
2-(1)-(1)-(4)-1-(1). Mary MaTiLDA GREEN,}
b. October 12, 1863. '
d. March 7, 1873.

2-(1)-(1)-(4)-1- 2. MaxwrLr ScHENCK GREEN,!
b. February 18, 1867.
2-(1)-(1)-(4)-1- 3. ArrreEp HawmriL GREEN,!
b. August 13, 1873.
2-(1)-(1)-(4)-1-(4). Min~n1e LovisE GREEN, !
b. July 24, 1883,

Issue of CHARLES G. and Sarag A. M. Grexx, (Cont’d). /

2-(1)-(1)-(4)- 2 ALFRED DICKINSON GREEN,
b. February 12, 1841.
d. February 20, 1841,

2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(3). MATILDA HAMILYL GREEN, {
b. April 4, 1842,
d. November 28, 1864.

2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(4). LOUISA SOUTHARD GREEN, !
b. April 3, 1844.

m. October 10, 1866.
JAMES CARR PEASLEY, (Chicago, T, |

Issue,
2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(4)-(1). MATILSAHZNNIS PrasLEY.?
2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(4)(2). MarY PEASLEY.
2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(4)-(8). Louisa GREEN PEASLEY.

2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(4)-(1). MATILDA ANNIS PEASLEY,/
b. October 2, 1867.

m, November 22, 1888,
FREDERICK ADRIEN DELANO, (Chicago, Il), {
Issue,

2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(4)-(1)-(1). CaraeriNe DELANO, {

b. November 25, 1889.
2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(4)-(1)-(2). Louvise Drrawo, '

b. August 1, 1891.
2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(4)(1)-(3). Laura DrrLano,

b. February 20, 1893.

12



Issue of Jamms C. and Louisa S. G. PeasLEy, (Cont’d).

2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(4)-(2). MARY PEASLEY, /
’ b. June 17, 1869.
d. October 4, 1869,

2-(1)-(1)-(4)-(4)-(3). LOUISA GREEN PEASLEY,/
b. January 1, 1873.

Issue of Joun S. and Mary Wirriams MaxwseLr, (Cont'd)s

2.(1)-(1)-5. JOHN THOMAS MAXWELL, ¢
: b. 1817,
d. October 2, 1820,

2-(1)-(1)-(6). ELEANOR MAXWELL, /
bh. September 9, 1819.
d. September 30, 1830.

2-(1)-(1)-(7). LOUISA MAXWELL, !
b. January 7, 1821.

m.

1. HENRY SOUTHARD, M. D., October 6, 1840. *
2. JOHN BALL, March 17, 1864. .

Issue of HENRY and Louisa MAXWELL SOUTHARD. -
2-(1)-(1)-(7)-(1). Mary Louisa SoUTHARD.
2-(1)-(1)«(7)- 2. Tsaac MAXWELL SOUTHARD. ¢
2-(1)-(1)-(7)-(3). SaArRAH GREEN SOUTHARD. -
2-(1)-(1)-(7)-(4). CeL1a READING SOUTHARD.-

Issue of Jorn and Louisa M. SourHARD BarL.:
2-(1)-(1)-(7)-(5). Louisa Hamirr Barr.

2-(1)-(1-(T)-(1) MARY LOUISA SOUTHARD,
b. August 3, 1841.
d. November 2, 1889,

13



2-(1-(1)-(1)- 2. ISAAC MAXWELL SOUTHARD, (st.Paul,Minn). /
b. January 8, 1844.

m. February 3, 1881.
SARAH FRANCES TEAL{

2-(1)-(1)-(7)-(8). SARAH GREEN SOUTHARD,/
b. December 3, 1847,
d. December 4, 1850.

2-(1)-(1)-(7)-(4). CELIA READING SOUTHARD,*
b. August 31, 1850.
d. July 10, 1851.

2-(1)-(1)-(7)-(5). LOUISA HAMILY, BALL, |
b. February 16, 1865,
d. May 27, 1865.

Issue of JonN 8. and MARY WirrLraMs MaxweLL, (Cont’d)?

2-(1)-(1)- 8, ROBERT MAXWELL, *®
b. January 21, 1826.
d. July 22, 1828.

2-(1)-(1)-(9). MARGARET MAXWELL,}
b. December 25, 1829,
d. October 8, 1831.

14



Jssue of JopN and Mary AxN C. Maxwerr, (Cont’d).

2-(2). ANN MAXWELL,’
b. November 25, 1771.
d. August 4, 1815,
m. November 28, 1793.

SAMUEL SHERRERDs

Issue,
2-(2)- 1. Joun MAXWELL SHERRERD.I-
2-(2)-(2). Er1za SHERRERD!
2-(2)-(3). MARY SHERRERD.?
2-(2)-(4). ANy DuNHAM SHERRERD.?
2-(2)-(5). SusaN SHERRERD. ?
2-(2)-(6). SARAE MAXWELL SHERRERD.!
2-(2)- 7. WirriaM MAXWELL SHERRERD.'
2-(2)-(8). RacHEL BRYAN SHERRERD.f
2-(2)-(9). Esraer HYNDSHAW SHERRERD.'
2-(2)-(10). JaNe MAXWELL SHERRERD.
2-(2)- 11. SamuEL FreEMING SHERRERD.!

2-(2)-1. *JOHN MAXWELL SHERRERD,:
b. September 6, 1794,
d. May 26, 1871,
m, May 19, 1818,

SARAH BROWNE.:
Issue,
2-(2)-1-1. SAMUEL SHERRERD,
2-(2)-1- 2 . JouN BrOWNE SHERRERD.:
+ 24(2)-1-(3). SARAH DUTTON SHERRERD.}

2-(2)-1-1. *SAMUEL SHERRERD, '

b. April 25, 1819,
d. June 21, 1884.
m. May 6, 1847,

FRANCES MARIA HAMILTON. "

*See Biographical Sketch, Appendix,
15



Issue of SamMUEL and Frances M. H. SHERRERD.
2-(2)-1-1-(1). Errza HAMILTON SHERRERD.{
2-(2)-1-1- 2. ArLExANDER HAMILTON SHERRERD.!
2-(2)-1-1(3). ANNA Marra RoBESON SHERRERD. !
2-(2)-1-1- 4. JomN MAXWELL SHERRERD.}
2-(2)-1-1-(5). MarRY RoBESON SHERRERD. '
2-(2)-1-1-6. Morris RoBEsON SHERRERD.*

2.(2)-1-1-(1). ELIZA HAMILTON SHERRERD, |
b. March 26, 1848.
d. January 29, 1850,

2-(2)-1-1-2 ALEXANDER HAMILTON SHERRERD,
b. February 2, 1851.
m,

1. ANNA MATTES, September 10, 1874, ¢
2. EMMA WADE, November 6, 1879.
3. ANNIE DIGGINS FREEMAN, June 23, 1892, *

Issue of ALExANDER H. and EMMaA WADE SHERRERD. :

2-(2)-1-1-2-1. CrArRLES WADE SHERRERD,
b. October 8, 1882,

2-(2)-1-1-2-2. Francis HaMILTON SHERRERD,
b. September 30, 1885,

2-(2)-1-1-(3). ANNA MARIA ROBESON SHERRERD, |
b. June 22, 1856.
d. May 14, 1857,

2-(2)-1-1- 4. JOHN MAXWELL SHERRERD, (High Bridge, N. J). 3
b. February 26, 1859,

m. May 21, 1885.
CARRIE FRANCES HAWLEY.
16



Issue of Joun M. and Carrie F. H. SHERRERD.

2-(2)-1-1-4- 1. SamurrL HawLey SHERRERD, .
b. Maxrch 3, 1886.

2-(2)-1-1-4-(2). FRANCES SHERRERD, .
b. April 25, 1888,

2-(2)-1-1-4-(3). JuLiA SHERRERD,’

b. August 28, 1890,
d. February 29, 1892,

2-(2)-1-1-4- 4. JosN MAXWELL SHERRERD,®
b. August §, 1892,

2-(2)-1-1-4- 5. Mozrris RoBEsoN SHERRERD, ¢
b. January 28, 1895,

2-(2)-1-1-(5). MARY ROBESON SHERRERD, /
b. February 27, 1863,
d. March 31, 1864.

2-(2)-1-1- 6. MORRIS ROBESON SHERRERD, (Troy, N.Y). 1
b. December 16, 1865,

Issue of Joun M. and SaraH B. SHERRERD, (Cont’d).

2-(2)-1-2. JOHN BROWNE SHERRERD,
b. November 19, 1820,
d. May 3, 1852.
m. June 10, 1847,

LUCINDA MARIA WALTER.
Issue,
2-(2)-1-2-(1). Haxnam BrowNE SHERRERD.:
2-(2)-1-2-(2). SALLIE BRAKELEY SHERRERD. '

2-(2)-1-2-(1). HANNAH BROWNE SHERRERD,
b. July 21, 1848,

m. October 20, 1869,
CHARLES HOPKINS WELLES, (Scranton, Pa). }
17



Issue of CaARLES H. and Hannam B. S. WELLES.

2-(2)-1-2-(1)~(1). Lucie SEERRERD WELLES, *
b. December 23, 1872.

2-(2)-1-2-(1)- 2. Cmaries Horxins WELLES, *
b. August 6, 1876.

2-(2)-1-2-(1)- 3. PauL Brssar WELLEs, }
b. May 29, 1883.

2-(2)-1-2-(1)- 4 Kexxera Brakerey WELLES, !
b. June 19, 1886.

2-(2)-1-2-(2). SALLIE BRAKELEY SHERRERD,:
b. September 29, 1851.
d. September 18, 1882.
m. September 12, 1872.

WILLIAM TYLER. +
Issue,

2-(2)-1-2-(2)-(1). AMeL1iA WaITING TYLER, "
b. January 16, 1875, )

- 2-(2)-1-2-(2)- 2. JouN SHERRERD TYLER, 4
b. November 17, 1881,

Issue of Joun S. and SaArAH BrowNE SHERRERD, (Cont’d).
2-(2)-1-(3). SARAH DUTTON SHERRERD,

m. May 10, 1847.
PHILIP FINE BRAKELEY, M. D.

Issue,
2-(2)-1-(3)-(1). MARY BrowNE BRAKELEY.

Issue of SaMUEL and ANN MAXWELL SHERRERD, (Cont’d).

2-(2)-(?). BLIZA SHERRERD, :
b. January 26, 1796.
d. April 17, 1881,
m, May 4, 1815.

JOSEPH V. WILSON. *
18



Issue of Joserm V. and Brza S. WiLson. |
2-(2)-(2)-(1). ANN SHERRERD WILSON. :
2-(2)-(2)- 2. CuArLEs WILSON.:
2-(2)-(2)-(3). CarnariNe H. WiLson. ¢
2-(2)-(2)-(4). Susax S. WiLsow,
2(2)-(2)(5). MarYy Durvyee WILSON.:
2-(2)-(2)- 6. SAMUEL SHERRERD WILSON:
2-(2)-(2)- 7. RicmArD DurvEE WILSON!
2-(2)-(2)-(8). SARAH SHERRERD WILSON.:
2-(2)-(2)-(9). Jaxk S. Wrzson. *
2-(2)-(2)-(10). ErizarerH WILSON. *

2-(2)-(2)-(1). ANN SHERRERD WILSON,/
b. February 19, 1816.
d. March 27, 1836.

2-(2)-(2)- 2. CHARLES WILSON, i
: b. August 16, 1817.
d. September 25, 1819.

2-(2)-(2)-(3). CATHARINE H. WILSON,!
) b. July 12, 1819.
d. June 23, 1872.

2 (2)-(2)-(4). SUSAN S. WILSON, !
b. December 4, 1821.
d. March 24, 1892,
m. July 27, 1848.

RICHARD DURYEE,
Issue,

2-(2)-(2)-(4)-1. Jou~n K. DURYEE,
b. May 9, 1849,

19



2-(2)- (2)-(5). MARY DURYEE WILSON,
b. October 4, 1823.
m. January 9, 1849,
JULIUS 8. HOWELL.

Issue,

2-(2)-(2)«(5)- 1. Wirriam MaxwerLr HowrLL,
b. May 27, 1850.
d. February 5, 1863.
2-(2)-(2)-(5)-(2). JoseprINE WiLsoN HowzLL,

b. December 16, 1855.
d. February 15, 1881.

2-(2)-(2)- 6. SAMUEL SHERRERD WILSON,?!
b. October 24, 1825.
d. May 28, 1829,

2-(2)-()-7. RICHARD DURYEE WILSON, (Belvidere, N. J).{
b. May 1, 1828,

m. January 23, 1849,
MARGARET STEWART. }

Issue,
2-(2)(2)-7- 1. JEsse StEwarT WiLsox. |
2-(2)-(2)-7-(2). AxNa Loursa Wirson.t
2-(2)-(2)-7- 8. JoserH HowrLr WiLson.*
2-(2)-(2)-7- 4. Cumarres CarroLL WiLsoN.*
2-(2)-(2)-7- 5. RoBerT HENRY WiLsON. ¢

2.(2)-(2)-7-1, JESSE STEWART WILSON,!'
b. November 4, 1849,

m.
LYDIA BRAY.
Issue,

2-(2)-(2)-7-1-(1). MARGARET STEWART WILSéN,'
b. May 20, 1872,

2-(2)-(2)-7-1-(2). Mary HoweLr WILSON, !
b. February 3, 1874,
20



2-(2)-(2)-7-(2) ANNA LOUISA WILSON,'
b. August 6, 1852. )

m. June 26, 1878,
GEORGE MARSHALL SHIPMAN, (Belvidere, N. J ).f
Issue,

2-(2)-(2)-7-(2)-(1). MARGARET WILSON SHIPMAN,/
b. July 15, 1879.

2-(2)-(2)-7-(2)- 2. JeHIEL GARDNER SHIPMAN,}
b. April 4, 1885.

2-(2)-(2)-7-(2)- 3. GEORGE MARSHALL SHIPMAN,!
b. June 17, 1893.

2-(2)-(2)-7-3. JOSEPH HOWELL WILSON,}
b. April 30, 1855.

m. March 18, 1885.
ANNA M. SHIPMAN.}

2-(2)-(2)-7-4. CHARLES CARROLL WILSON,|
b. September 23, 1857.

2-(2)-(2)-1-5. ROBERT HENRY WILSON, |
b. March 3, 1860.
d. March 5, 1863,

Issue of Josgpm V. and Eriza S. Wirsox, (Cont’d).

2-()-()-(8). SARAH SHERRERD WILSON, (shawnee, Pa). |
b. March 15, 1830.

2-(2)-(2)-(9). JANE S. WILSON,!
b. August 28, 1832.

m, June 9, 1859,
HENRY C. ELTON.!

Issue,
2-(2)-(2)-(9)-(1). Erizasers Wirson Errox.!
2-(2)-(2)-(9)-(2). Axxa Ertow. ¢
2-(2)-(2)-(9)- 3. Hexry Crirrorp ErroN.'
21



2-(2)-(2)-(9)-(1). BLIZABETH WILSON ELTON,
b. December 3, 1860,

. June 23, 1887,
CHARLES E. BLUNT.
Tssue,

2-(2)-(2)-(9)-(1)-(1). Rure Erron Bruwr,
b. February 29, 1892,

2-(2)-(2)-(9)-(2). ANNA ELTON,}
b. July 14, 1863,
d. Deceraber 20, 1863.

2-(2)-(2)~(9)- 3. HENRY CLIFFORD ELTON,{
b. April 20, 1866.
d. April 23, 1891.

Issue of JosepH V. and Eriza S. Wirson, (Cont'd).

2-(2)-(2)-(10). ELIZABETH WILSON, bawnee, Pa). 1 ’
b. March 9, 1835,

m. April 2, 1856.
CHARLES ¢, TUPPER, }

Issue of SamueL and ANy MaxweLn SHERRERD, (Cout’d).

2-(2)-(3). MARY SHERRERD,'
b. November 20, 1797.
d. August 8, 1837,
m, June 18, 1816.

REV. JOEN FLAVEL CLARK.!
' Issue,
2-(2)-(83)(1). ANna SHERRERD CLARK/
2-(2)-(3)(2). Maraarer IMnay Cramk.!
2-(2)-(3)«(3). Erizasera MaxweLL CLARK!
2-(2)-(3)- 4. JoserH CLARK.{
2-(2)-(3)- 5. Samurer SHERRERD CLARK.!
2:(2)-(3)-(6). SaraE BrowNE CLARKS
22



2-(2)-(8)-(1). ANNA SHERRERD CLARK,
b. April 15, 1817.
d. December 1, 1883.
m, May , 1841,

REV. WILLIAM C. MoGEE.
Issue,
2-(2)-(3)-(1)-1. (JonN) Fraver McGerd
2-(2)(3)-(1)-2. WirLiam HENrRY McGeE.

2-(2)-(8)-(1)-1, FLAVEL McGEE, (Jersey City, N. J).4
b. April 6, 1844,

m.

L FRANCES E. HARRIS, December 21, 1869.
2. JULIA F. RANDOLPH, May 18, 1875,

Issue of Fraver and Frances E. HArris McGERE.

2-(2)-(8)-(1)-1~ 1. Francis Harris McGeg, ¢
b. April 29, 1872,

Tssue of Fraver and Juria F. Ranporre McGEE,

2-(2)-(3)-(1)-1-( 2 ). Lypra RanpoorpH McGEE,
b. September 28, 1877.
d. October 18, 1877,

2- (2) (8)-(1)-1~(3). Jurta RaxnoLrr McGEeEs
b. May 16, 1879. ‘
2-(2)-(3)(1)-1-(4 ). ArrHEA BEDLE MCGEE}
. December 7, 1881.
d. April7, 1885,

2-(2)-(3)-(1)-1- 5. DBrxxineroN RaNporrr McGEE,
b. June 10, 1883,

2-(2)-(3)-(1)-1~( 6 ). Hore HenNDERsON McGEE
b. July 22, 1885.
2-(2)-(3);(1)—1-(7 ). DororaY MOGEE,
b. July 11,1888,
2-(2)-(3)-(1)-1«( 8 ). HeLEN McGEE,
b, October 14, 1890,
2-(2)-(8)-(1)-1-( 9 ). Rura McGEE,,
b. July 17, 1892,
2-(2)-(3)-(1)-1- 10. Fraver McGeg, ,
b. March 31, 1894,
23



2-(2)-(8)-(1)-2. WILLIAM HENRY McGEE, M. D., (Belvidere, N. J).
b. June 1, 1848,

m. May 13, 1875.
MARY CATHERINE GULICK.

Issue,

2-(2)-(8)-(1)-2-(1). Axnie Crark McGEE,
b. March 24, 1881.

2-(2)-(3)-(1)-2-(2). HeLen Gurick McGEE,
~ b, April 6, 1888,

Issue of Jonn F. and Mary SHERRERD CLARK, (Cont’d).

2-(2)-(3)-(2). MARGARET IMLAY CLARK, |
b. December 27, 1819.
d. March 9, 1872,
m.
1. JOHN McKINNEY, 1851.}
2. JAMES BLAIR, 1864, ¢

Issue of Joun and MarcarET I. CLARK McKINNEY.
2-(2)-(3)-(2)-1. Jorn J. McKINNEY,

b. May 9, 1853.
d. March 16, 1875.

2-(2)-(8)-(3). ELIZABETH MAXWELL CLARK,)
. February 10, 1821,
d.»* March 17, 1825.

2-(2)-(8)- 4 JOSEPH CLARK.|
b. April 30, 1823.
d. March 27, 1825.

2-(2)-(3)- 5. *SAMUEL SHERRERD OLARK,!
b. November 8, 1825.
d. November 23, 1885,
m. February 9, 1854,

JANE OLYDE KENNEDY. !
Issue,

2-(2)(3)-5-(1). MARY SHERRERD CLARK.{

2-(2)-(3)-(6). SARAH BROWNE CLARK,\
b. November 8, 1825.
d. November 16, 1826.

*See Biographical Sketch, Appendix.

24



Issue of SAMUEL and ANN MAXWELL SHERRERD, (Cont’d).

2-(2)-(4), ANN DUNHAM SHERRERD, °
b. October 18, 1799.
d. May 10, 1865.
m. October 7, 1823,

CHARLES SHOEMAKER ROBESON. *
Issue,

2-(2)-(4)-(1). SALLY SHERRERD ROBESON. §
2-(2)-(4)- 2. Moxrris RoBEson.

2-(2)-(4)-(3). ErizaBerH PavurL RoBEsoN. }
2-(2)-(4)- 4 SAMUEL SHERRERD ROBESON. !
2-(2)-(4)-(5). ANNA MaRriA ROBESON.:
2-(2)-(4)- 6. Epwarp DunxHAM RoOBESON. !
2-(2)-(4)- 7. CHARLES SHOEMAKER ROBESON.

2-(2)-(4)-(1). SALLY SHERRERD ROBESON,'
b. June 21, 1824,
d. April 13, 1879.
m. September 21, 1855,

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN WARNER.”
Issue,

2-(2)-(4)(1)- 1. Morris RoBrson WARNER,!
b. December 6, 1857,
d. February 10, 1882,

2-(2)-(4)-(1)-(2). Ina ErizaBerH W ARNER,!
b. November 29, 1859,
2-(2)-(4)-(1)- 3. Henry Cray WARNER,

b. July 17, 1862
d. November 4, 1865,

2-(2)-(4)-(1)-(4). FLorENCE ANN WARNER,}
b. February 3, 1866.
d. April 13, 1867.

2-(2)-(4)- 2. MORRIS ROBESON,}
b. November 186, 1825,
d. February 2, 1849,

2-(2)-(4)-(8). ELIZABETH PAUL ROBESON,’
b. November 1, 1828,
d. February 7, 1848,

25



2-(2)-(4)- 4. SAMUEL SHERRERD ROBESON, {
b. June 5, 1831,
d. September 24, 1885.

2-(2)-(4)-(5). ANNA MARIA ROBESON, "
b, April 15, 1833.

m. July 17, 1862.
HENRY CLAY BARNARD, (St. Louis, Mo).

Issue,
2-(2)-(4)-(5)- 1. SipNEy LAWRENCE BARNARD.
2-(2)-(4)-(5)-(2). CarrIE MayY BARNAR])/~

2-(2)-(4)-(6)-1. SIDNEY LAWRENCE BARNARD,
b. July 7, 1865,
m. November 28, 1836,
ELLA THERESA McQUEENEY.

Issue,

2-(2)-(4)-(5)-1-(1). Axna May BARNARD,
b. June 18, 1887,
d. April 10, 1888.

2-(2)-(4)-(5)-1-(2). Susax FLorENCE BARNARD,
b. June 19, 1889,

2-(2)-(4)-(5)-1-(8). LuciLe ErizaBerH BARNARD,
b. May 18, 1891,

2-(2)-(4)-(5)-1- 4. James Henry BARNARD,
b. October 17, 1893.

2-(2)-'4)-(5)-(2). CARRIE MAY BARNARD,
b. May 2, 1869.

m, October 7, 1884,
EDWARD BRANSON HUDSON,
Issue,

2-(2)-(4)-(5)-(2)-1. StoxeYy Barnarp Hupson,
b. July 12, 1885.

2-(2)-(4)-(5)-(2)-2. Harry Epwarp Hubson,
- b. July 14, 1887.
2-(2)-(4)-(5)-(2)-3. Warrer Burrin Hubpsox,
b. July 29, 1889,
26



2-(2)-(4)-6. EDWARD DUNHAM ROBESON, ¥
b. March 3, 1835.
d. May 10, 1878.

2-(2)-(4)-7. CHARLES SHOEMAKER ROBESON, /
b. April 6, 1837.
d. October 24, 1878,
m, July 16, 1866.

MARY ELIZABETH BREWSTER.{
Issue,

2:(2)-(4)-7- 1. FraNxk Parmaree Rosmson
b. March 2, 1869,
d. September 7, 1876.

2-(2)-(4)-7-(2). Mary Evrizaera RoBEsox, |
b. October 3, 1871.

2 (2)-(4)-7- 3. Epwarp Parmaree RoBEsoN,}
b. August 8, 1874. '
d. August 27, 1874,

.

Issue of SaMUEL and ANN MAXWELL SHERRERD, (Cont’d).

2-(2)-(5). SUSAN SHERRERD,*
b. September 2, 1801.
d. April 22, 1849,
m. December 2, 1822, =

WILLIAM McKINNEY WARNE. }
Issue,

2-(2)-(5)-(1). AxvA DuNmEAM WARNE.
2-(2)-(5)- 2. BexJaMIN WARNE.®
2-(2)-(5)- 3. SAMUEL SHERRERD WARNE.
2-(2)-(5)- 4. WiLriam Epwin WARNE.-
2-(2)-(5)-(5). Jaxe Erizasern WARNE.!
2-(2)-(5)-(6). MarYy McKINNEY WARNE.
2-(2)-(5)- 7. JoHN SHERRERD WARNE.*
2-(2)-(5)-(8). SARAH SHERRERD W ARNE.
2-(2)-(5)- 9. Josera BurNErT WARNE.®
27



2-(2)-(5)-(1). ANNE DUNHAM WARNE, !
b. June 28, 1824.

m. September 27, 1851. f
THEODORE DUNHAM HOWELL, (New York City).

Issue,
2-(2)-(5)-(1)-(1). Jennte WarNe Howsrr.'
2-(2)-(5)-(1)- 2. MaxweLt. Dunaam HowerL.
2-(2)-(5)-(1)-(3). Anxie GraceE GorpoNn HowgeLwLt

2-(2)-(5)-(1)-(1). JENNIE WARNE HOWELL,
b. October 15, 1852.
d. February 12, 1886.
m, June 22, 1875,

ROBERTS Lk BOUTILLIER, (Germantown, Phila., Pa).
Issue,

2-(2)-(5)-(1)-(1)- 1. Trropore Lr BouTiLLIER,
b. May 2, 1876.

2-(2)-(5)-(1)-(1)-(2). BeaTricE LE BOUTILLIER,
b. August 10, 1880.

2-(2)-(8)-(1)- 2. MAXWELL DUNHAM HOWELL, (New York City.) #
b. December 20, 1856.

2-(2)-(6)-(1)-(3). ANNIE GRACE GORDON HOWELL, /
b. June 3, 1861.
d. November 22, 1861.

2-(2)-(5)-2. BENJAMIN WARNE,
b. January 6, 1826.
d. March 12, 1877.
m.

EMMA BARKDULL.
_ Issue,
2-(2)-(5)-2- 1. WiLLiam MaxwerLL WARNE.
2-(2)-(5)-2-(2). Maup EvANGELINE WARNE.
2+(2)-(5)-2«(3). OLive EMMA WARNE.
2-(2)-(5)-2-(4). AricE SYBIL WARNE. '
28



2-(2)-(5)-2-1, WILLIAM MAXWELL WARNE, /
. January 25, 1861.

m. October 29, 1885
MARY GRACE STEVENS.
Issue,
2-(2)-(5)-2-1- 1. Lrster STEVENS WARNGE,

b. January 20, 1889.
d. December 19, 1891,

2- (2) -(5)-2-1-(2). Irma LorETTA WARNE,
b. May 10, 1892.

2-(2)-(5)-2-1- 3. Harorp MaxwreLL WARNE,
b. November 25, 1893,

2-(2)-(5)2-(2). MAUD EVANGELINE WARNE, |
b. April 21, 1871.

m. August 4, 1892. .
WALTER KELSEY DWELLE. !

2 (2)-(5)-2-(8). OLIVE EMMA WARNE, ¢
b. October 8, 1874,
d. June 21, 1892.

2-(2)-(5)-2-(4). ALICE SYBIL WARNE,
b. September 20, 1876,

Tssue of Wirriam McK. and Susan 8. WaRrNE, (Cont’d).

2-()-(5)-8. SAMUEL SHERRERD WARNE, (Chicago, IIl). §
b. January 1, 1828,

m. January 1, 1849,
MARY HOWELL DRINKER. !

Issue,
2-(2)-(5)-3-(1). Mipa DriNnkER WARNE.}
2-(2)-(5)-3- 2. HARRY DRINKER WARNE.
2-(2)-(5)-3-(3). Axvie HoweLr, WARNE. ¢
29



2-(2)-(5)-3-(1). MIDA DRINKER WARNE,
b. November 10, 1850.
d. October 8, 1886,
m. July 12, 1881,

WALTER MORTON HOWLAND. /
Issue,

2-(2)-(5)-3-(1)-(1). FrorencE ErizaBeras HowLAND, !
b. May 28, 1883.

2-(2)-(5)-8-2. HARRY DRINKER WARNE, /
b. January 15, 1853,

m. March 5, 1885,
BELLE WARREN. |
Issue,
2-(2)(5)-3-2-(1). Epitn HowrAND WARNE, !

b. July 15, 1856.
d. April 15, 1888,

2-(2)-(5)-3-2- 2. Douaras LymaNn WARNE,
b. November 20, 1887.

2-(2)-(5)-3-(3). ANNIE HOWELL WARNE, (Chicago, Ii1).¢
b. January 12, 1864.

Issue of Wirniam McK. and Susax S. WarNE, (Cont’d).

2-(2)-(5)-4, WILLIAM EDWIN WARNE, (New Brunswick, N. J).
b. May 10, 1830.
m. January 8, 1856.
ANNIE ELIZA GODLEY.

Issue,

2-(2)-(56)-4- 1. CHARLES AuGUSTUS WARNE,
b. March 17, 1857.
d. January 11, 1882.

2-(2)-(5)-4-(2). SusaAN SHERRERD WARNE,
b. September 23, 1860.

2-(2)-(5)-4-(3). Mary Erra WARNE,

b. September 10, 1865,
d. Maxrch 21, 1885. .

2-(2)-(5)-4-(4). SaraH LANE WARNE,
b. December 1, 1868,
30



2-(2)-(5)-(5). JANE BELIZABETH WARNE,/
b. June 7, 1832.
d. October 9, 1851,

2-(2)-(5) (6). MARY McKINNEY WARNE, ¢
b. September 1, 1834.
d. August 12, 1856.
m. November , 1852,

DAVID A. WEED,

2-(2)-(5)- 7. JOHN SHERRERD WARNE, (Washington, N. 3).§
b. January 31, 1837.

m. October 3, 1860.
BERTHA OXFORD OSMUN.

Issue,

2-(2)-(5)-7-1. RoBeRT IRWIN WARNE, |
b. November 2, 1871,

2-(2)-(5)-(8). SARAH SHERRERD WARNE, (Rockland, Mass).
b. February 9, 1839.

m. June 24, 1857.
EVERETT LANE.

2-(2)-(5)- 9. JOSEPH BURNETT WARNE, andianapolis,Ind).
b. July 9, 1841,

m. October 12, 1869.
ALBINA JENKINS,

Issue,

2-(2)-(5)-9-(1). Bessie JENKINS WARNE,
b. Janunary 80, 1876.

31



Issue of SAMUEL and ANy MAXWELL SAEERRERD, (Cont’d).

2-(2)-(6). SARAH MAXWELL SHERRERD, !
b. September 18, 1808.
d. September 27, 1883,
m.

1. RICHARD GREEN, July 9, 1828.¢
2. ISAAC CARPENTER.

Issue of Ricmarp and Saran M. SHERRERD GREEN,
2-(2)-(6)- 1. SamurL SHERRERD GREEN.
2-(2)-(6)- 2. Wirriam S. GREEN.

2-(2)-(6)- 3. Epwarp DuxHAM GREEN.
2-(2)-(6)-(4). AxvA MariA RoBesoN GREEN.
2-(2)-(6)-(5). EMiLY GREEN. '

2-(2)-(6)- 1. SAMUEL SHERRERD GREEN,
b. July 13, 1829.
d. October 30, 1868,
m. November 6, 1855.

MARY LITTLEJOHN.
Issue,
2-(2)-(6)-1- 1. He~NRY GREEN.
2-(2)-(6)-1-(2). ANN GREEN.
2-(2)-(6)-1- 3. EpwARD SHERRERD (GGREEN.
2-(2)(6)-1-(4). FroriNDA GREEN.

2-(R)-(6)-1-1. HENRY GREEN,
b. January 27, 1862,

ni.
———— AVILE,

Issue,
2-(2)-(6)-1-1-(1).

2(2)-(6)-1-1-(2).
2-(2)(6)-1-1-(3).
2-(2)-(6)-1-1- 4.

32



2.(2)-(6)-1-(2) ANN GREEN,
b. April 21, 1864.

m. June 22, 1878,
PETER DE SOTO.
Issue,
2-(2)-(6)-1-(2)-(1). CarmeLiTA DE Soto,)
b. April 20, 1880,
2-(2)-(6)-1-(2)-(2). Lovisa Dk Sorto, !
b. March 11, 1883,
2-(2)-(6)-1-(2)-(3). Mary Jose Dr Soro,
b. July 29, 1886.
2-(2)-(6)-1<(2)-(4). Mary AnNE DE Soro, #
b. September 6, 1890.
2-(2)-(6)-1-(2)- 5. Perer DE Soro,
b. February 10, 1894,

2-(2)-(6)-1- 3. EDWARD SHERRERD GREEN, {
b. January 17, 1867,

2-(2)-(6)-1-(4). FLORINDA GREEN, !
b. April 10, 1869.

Issue of RicaarD and Saram M. S. GreeN, (Cont’d).

2.(2)-(6)-2. WILLIAM 8. GREEN, (Wayne, Pa). /
b. August 10, 1831,

m. March 10, 1853.
MARY CATHARINE KINSHEY.

Issue,

2-(2)-(6)-2-(1). MinN1E LoOUISE GREEN.
2-(2)-(5)-2-(2). May MaxwgELL GREEN.
2-(2)-(6)-2- 3. FrANK GREEN.

2-(2)-(6)-2- 4. WirLiam HoweLL GREEN.
2-(2)-(6)-2- 5. HerBErT KINSEY GREEN.
2-(2)-(6)-2-(6). BessiE SHERRERD (GREEN.

33



" 2(2)-(6)-2-(1). MINNIE LOUISE GREEN, |
b. July 12, 1856.
d. September 16, 1863.

2-(2)-(6)-2-(2), MAY MAXWELL GREEN,}
b. May 3, 1858.

m. June 8, 1881,
SAMUEL LYND FOX, (Radnor, Pa).#
Issue,

2-(2)-(6)-2-(2)-(1). MarcuERITE Fox )
b. March 15, 1882.

2-(2)-(6)-2-(2)- 2. Wirriam Lyxp Fox,z
b. February 28, 1884.

2-(2)-(6)-2- 3. FRANK GREEN,
b. June 5, 1860.
d. June 19, 1860.

2-(2)-(6)-2- 4. WILLIAM HOWELL GREEN,'
b. January 5, 1862.
d. March ,1862.

2-(2)-(6)-2-5. HERBERT KINSEY GREEN, !
* b. March 21, 1865.
d. March 12, 1870,

2.(2)-(6)-2-(6). BESSIE SHERRERD GREEN, !
b. April 20, 1867.

Issue of RicmaRD and Sarar M. S. GREEN, (Cont'd).

2-(2)-(6)-3. EDWARD DUNHAM GREEN, (Philadelphia, Pa). £
d. August 18, 1833,

m. December 9, 1854.
HENRIETTA McNEAL. 1
Issue,
2-(2)-(6)-3+(1). EvELYNE GREEN.
2-(2)-(6)-3-(2). Dora GREEN. ¥
2-(2)-(6)-3- 3. RicHARD STANLEY GREEN.{
2-(2)-(6)-3-(4). BLaANCHE GREEN. i
34



2-(2)-(6)-3-(1). EVELYNE GREEN, '
b. September 11, 1855.

m. November 14, 1877,
FRANK E. SHOENER, (Shamokin, Pa). {
Issue,
2-(2)-(6)-3-(1)-(1). MARIE SHOENER,
b. January 26, 1879,

2-(2)-(6)-3-(1)-(2). MARGUERITE SHOENER,'
b. July 27, 1886.

2-(2)-(6)-8-(2). DORA GREEN, 1
b. May 30, 1860.

2-(2)-(6)-3- 3. RICHARD STANLEY GREEN,?}
b. December 9, 1863.

m. October 1, 1887,
FLORENCE N. POSEY.}

. Issue,

2-(2)-(6)-3-3-1. RAYMOND GREEN,\
b. April 6, 1801,

2-(2)-(8)-3-(4). BLANCHE GREEN,\
b. October 10, 1870.

w

Issue of RioHARD and SaraH M. S. GrREEN, (Cont’d).

2-(2)-(6)-(4). ANNA MARIA ROBESON GREEN, /
b. May 30, 1836.
d. May 20, 1884,
m. April 8, 1862.

BENJAMIN F. RIEGEL.
Issue,

2-(2)-(6)-(4)-(1). LIZZIE MALVIN RIEGEL,$
b. September 4, 1868,

m. April 25, 1889,
EDWARD FRANCIS WHITE, (Bergen Point, N, J). ¢
Issue,

2-(2)-(6)-(4)-(1)-(1). HeLeN Maria WHITE,
b. March 1, 1890.
2-(2)-(6)-(4)-(1)- 2. Epwarp Russerr WHITE,
b. April 2, 1892,
35



Issue of RicEARD and SarAaH M. S. Greex, (Cont'd). ¢

2-(2)-(6)-(5). EMILY GREEN, 7
b. October 17, 1844,

Issue of SaMUEL and ANN MAXWELL SHERRERD, (Cont'd)/

2-(2)-7. WILLIAM MAXWELL SHERRERD,[
b. November 18, 1805.
d. January 5, 1863,
m. January 26, 1842.

SARAH BARTOW.{
Issue,
2-(2)-7-(1). MarY MareARET ROBESON SHERRED.!

2-(2)-7 (1). MARY MARGARET ROBESON SHERRERD,{
b. February 13, 1844,

m. September 2, 1862.
DAVID LENOX HOW.!
Issue,

2-(2)-7-(1)-(1). Jenx1E SHERRERD How. !

2.(2)-7-(1)-(1). JENNIE SHERRERD HOW,’
’ b. April 12, 1864

m. November 25, 1885.
ERNEST LIONEL WELCH, (Henderson, Minn)./
Issue,
2-(2)-7-(1)-1)- 1. Tmomas How WrrcH, !
b. April 21, 1887.

2-(2)-7-(#)-(1)-(2). MaY MarcueriTE WELCH,/
b. May 28, 1891.
2-(2)-7-(1)-(1)-(8). Junr Josepmine WELCH, ‘}
b. June 24, 1893.
36



Issue of SamueL and ANy MAXWELL SHERRERD, (Cont’d).

2-(2)-(8), RACHEL BRYAN SHERRERD,
b. September 22, 1807.

) m. July 8, 1830.
DANIEL HOLLINSHEAD.

Issue,
2-(2)<(8)-1. Joun HOLLINSHEAD,
b.

2-(2)-(8)-2. JoserE HOLLINSHEAD,
b.

2-(2)-(9). ESTHER HYNDSHAW SHERRERD, Stewartsville, N. J).f
b. September 13, 1809.

m. November 3, 1831,
JAMES CLYDE KENNEDY, M. D.*

ITssue,
2-(2)-(9)-(1). Jane CrypE KENNEDY.'
2(2)(9)-(2). Sarar AxNy KunNEDY.
2-(2)-(9)- 3. SaMUEL SHERRERD KENNEDY.
2-(2)-(9)- 4. James KEnnEDY. !

2-(2)-(9)-(1). JANE CLYDE KENNEDY, !
b. August 5, 1832.

m. February 9, 1854.
SAMUEL SHERRERD CLARK, M, p.'

Issue,

2-(2)-(9)-(1)(1). MArY SHERRERD CLARK.'
(See 2-(2)-(3)-5-(1) ante.)

2 (2)-(9)-(2). SARAH ANN KENNEDY,
b. October 8, 1837.
d., April 7, 1880,
m. April 22, 1862.

CHARLES CORSS, (Lock Haven, Pa).
Issue,
2.(2)-(9)-(2)-(1). Jeannie CrLark Comss.
2(2)-(9)-(2)- 2. James KenNEDY CoRss.
24(2)-(9)-(2)-(3). Saranr CoRss. '
37



2-(2)-(9)-(2)-(1). TEANNIE CLARK CORSS, ’
b. March 6, 1863.

- m, June 11, 1891,
JOHN FLEMING McCORMICK.

Issue,

2-(2)-(9)-(2)-(1)-1. Jor~y KeENNEDY McCORMICK ¢
b. July 27, 1892,

2.(2)-(9)-(2)- 2. JAMES KENNEDY CORSS,’
b. April 14, 1869.

2-(2)-(9)-(2)-(3). SARAH CORSS,
b. January 12, 1880.
d. August 3, 1880,

2-(2)-(9)-3. SAMUEL SHERRERD KENNEDY, /
b. February 2, 1834.

m. October 23, 1861.
MARY E. STEPHENS,|

Issue,
2-(2)-(9)-3- 1. James Kennepy.!
2-(2)-(9)-3-(2). Maup M. Kexnepyd

2-(2)-(9)-3-1. JAMES KENNEDY, |
b. December 30, 1867.
d. in early infancy.

2-(2)-(9)-3-®). MAUD M. KENNEDY.¢
b. February 16, 1871,

m. November 8, 1892,
(REV.) WILLIAM ENGELBERT FRY #
Issue,

2-(2)-(9)-3-(2)-(1). CLypre Brooks Fry,;
b. November 25, 1893.

Issue of James C. and Estrer H. S. KenNEDY, (Cont’d).

2-(2)-(9-4. JAMES KENNEDY, "
b. November 22, 1835.
d. March 29, 1837.

38



Tssue of SAMUEL and ANN MaXWwELL SHERRERD, (Cont’d).

2-(2)-(10). JANE MAXWELL SHERRERD, #
b. September 11, 1811, »
d. December 7, 1883.
m, September 4, 1834.

WILLIAM GREEN. 3
Issue,

2-(2)-(10)<(1). SARAH SHERRERD GREEN.I
2-(2)-(10)- 2. TuroporE HowrLL GREEN.:
2-(2)-(10)- 3. Fraxk XAVIER GREEN. *
2-(2)-(10)-(4). EmMiry GREEN. *
2-(2)-(10)- 5. JomN SHERRERD GREEN.%
2-(2)-(10)-(6). ANna Louisa GREEN.:
2-(2)-(10)-(7). Miriam KexNEDY GREEN.}
2-(2)-(10)«(8). MArRY CLARK GREEN.!
2-(2)-(10)- 9. Howarp WirriaMm GREEN. !

2-(2)-(10)-1. SARAH SHERRERD GREEN, !
b. June 12, 1835.
d. August 1, 1871.
m. July 8, 1860.

REV. JOHN B. KUGLER.
Issue,
2-(2)-(10)-(1)-(1). Ax~ie ErizaBerH KUGLER.
2-(2)-(10)-(1)- 2. Wirriam GreeN KUGLER.

2-(2)-(10)-(1)-(1). ANNIE ELIZABETH KUGLER,
b. September 12, 1862.
d. September 14, 1889.
m. April , 1888.

GEORGE HOFFMAN PARKER.
Issue,

2-(2)-(10)-(1)-(1)-1. Jorn KuUGLER PARKER,
b. September 10, 1889,

39



2-(2)-(10)-(1)-2. WILLIAM GREEN KUGLER, (Newark, N. J.)
b. May 11, 1867.

m. January 7, 1892.
LOUISE MEYSTRE.
Issue,

2-(2)-(10)«(1)-2-(1). EprrE MEYSTRE KUGLER,
b. February 1, 1893.

Issue of WrLLiaM and Jane M. SHERRERD GREEN, (Cont'd).

2-(2)-(10)-2. THEODORE HOWELL GREEN/
b. July 6, 1837.
d. March 15, 1874, .
m. October 12, 1859.

AMELIA POMP KINSEY./
Issue,

2-(2)-(10)-2- 1. FREDERICK STANLEY GREEN.{
2-(2)-(10)-2- 2. WiLriam H. GREEN.:
2-(2)-(10)-2- 3. SamueL KiINsEy GREEN.?
2-(2)-(10)-2-(4). HeLeEN Loutse GREEN.!
2-(2)-(10)-2- 5. CLARENCE (GREEN.;
2-(2)-(10)-5- 6.

2.(2)-(10)2- 1. FREDERICK STANLEY GREEN, {
’ b. October 21, 1860.
d. March 5, 1874,

2-(2)-10)-2- 2. WILLIAM H. GREEN, !
b. May 8, 1863. -
m. September 24, 1864.

2.(2)-(10)-2- 3. SAMUEL KINSEY GREEN,?
. December 18, 1865.

9-(2)-(10)-2-(4). HELEN LOUISE GREEN, /
b. November 11, 1870.

2.(2)-(10)-2- 5. CLARENCE GREEN, !
b. September 30, 1872.
d. November 21, 1872,

2-(2)-(10)-2- 6. )
b. February 16, 1874.

d. February 16, 1874.
40



Issue of Wirriam and Jane M. 8. GrEeEx, (Cont’'d).

2-(2)-(10)- 3. FRANK XAVIER GREEN,
b. July 20, 1839,
d. May 13, 1885.

2-(2)-(10)-(4). EMILY GREEN, !
b. February 18, 1841,
d. December 24, 1841.

2-(2)-(10)- 5. JOHN SHERRERD GREEN,/
b. May 14, 1843.
d. May 8, 1862.

2-(2)-(10)-(6). ANNA LOUISA GREEN, (Easton, Pa).
b. June 20, 1845.

2-(2)-(10)~(7). MIRIAM KENNEDY GREEN, !
b. June 24, 1848,
d. July 19, 1851,

2-(2)-(10)-(8). MARY CLARK GREEN, ¥
b. November 29, 1850.

m. January 22, 1885.
(REV.) WILLIAM THOMSON, (Stewartsville, N. J).

2-(2)-(10)- 9. HOWARD WILLIAM GREEN, (Easton, Pa). |
b. February 16, 1855.

m.

1. FRANCES ISABELLA KOONS, April 28, 1874,
2. EMMA M. (STINSON) KINNEY, October 17, 1883.

Issue of HowarD and Fraxces 1. Kooxs GREEN.J
2-(2)-(10)-9-(1). JENNIE SHERRERD GREEN,!

b. January 6, 1877.
d. February 25, 1882,

Issue of SAMUEL and ANN MAXWELL SHERRERD, (Cont’d).

2-(2)-11, SAMUEL FLEMING SHERRERD, §
b. November 25, 1813,
d. March 15, 1815.

41



Issue of Joun and Mary Axn C. MAxweLL, (Cont’d).

2-3, GEORGE CLIFFORD MAXWELL, %
b. May 31, 1774.
d. March 16, 1816.
m. September 28, 1803.

RACHEL BRYAN. #

Issue,
2-3- 1. JouN ParrERSON BRYAN MAXWELL,
2-3-(2). ANNA MARIA MAXWELL,

2-3-1. *JOHN PATTERSON BRYAN MAXWELL,

b. September 3, 1804.
d. November 14, 1845.
m. September 11, 1834,

SARAH BROWNE.

2.3-(2). ANNA MARIA MAXWELL, ¥
b. September 5, 1806.
d. March 9, 1886.
m. May 30, 1825,

WILLIAM PENN ROBESON. .
Issue,
2-3-(2)-(1). MarY RoBrson.:
2-3-(2)- 2. GeoreE MaxwrrL ROBESON.:
2-3-(2)-(3). ANNA Mar1ia RomEesow. ¢
2-3-(2)-(4). EMLYy MaxweLL RoBEsoN.:
2-3-(2)- 5. WiLLiam PENN RoBESON.}

2-3-(2)-(1). MARY ROBESON,
b. February 12, 1827,
d. June 22, 1844.

*Jee Biographical Sketeh, Appendix.

42



2-3-(2)- 2. GEORGE MAXWELL ROBESON, (Trenton, N. 1. ¢

. January 23, 1872.

MARY ISABELLA (OGSTON) AULICK.?
Issue,

2-3-(2)-2-(1). ErrEL. MAXWELL ROBESON.

2-3-(2)-(3). ANNA MARIA ROBESON, (Trenton, N. J).#
b. May 31, 1831.

2-3-(2)-(4). EMILY MAXWELL ROBESON, (Philadelphia, Pa).l
: b. June 22, 1833,

m. Jamuary 27,1859, {/§57%)
JOSEPH M. PAUL PRICE. ¢

Issue,
2-3-(2)-(4)-1. WiLriam RosEsoN Prick.
2-3-(2)-(4)-2. GroreE MaxweLL RoBEsoNn Price.

2-8-(2)-(4)-1. WILLIAM ROBESON PRICE,/
b. October 29, 1857.
d. December 25, 1857.

2-3-(2)-(4)-2. GEORGE MAXWELL ROBESON PRICE,/
b. June 27, 1859.
d. June 9, 1882,

Issue of Wirriam P. and Axva M. RoBEsoN, (Cont’d).

2-8-(2)-5. WILLIAM PENN ROBESON, *
b. July 8, 1837.
. September 15, 1831,

43



Issue of Jorn and Mary AxN C. MaxweLL, (Cont’d).

2-(4). MARY MAXWELL, *
b. April 28, 1776.
d. September 21, 1805,
m.

ADAM RAMSAY. ¢
(See 4-(2) post.)

Issue,
2-(4)-(1). JaNE Ramsavy.”
2-(4)- 2. Joux MaxwerL Ramsav.:
2-(4)- 8. James RaMsay. s

2-(4)-(1). JANE RAMSAY, I
b. November 11, 1797,
d. December 2, 1878.
m. June 9, 1829,

ANTHONY MoCOY."
Issue,

2-(4)-(1)-1. Jorx Fox McCov.
2-(4)-(1)-2. Apam Ramsay McCoy.:

2-(4)-(1)-1. JOHN FOX McCOY, (New Dorp, Staten Island, N. Y).}

b. May 12, 1830.
d. April 2, 1895,
m. September 3, 1857.

ALICE WILLIAMS, !
Issue,
2-(4)-(1)-1-(1). Mary Arice McCov.!
2-(4)-(1)-1-(2). Lizzie Tarr McCoy.4

2-(4)-(1)-1-(1). MARY ALICE McCOY,}
b. December 12, 1858,
m, May 7, 1884,
JAMES M. HASLEHURST.!

44



2-(4)-(1)-1-(2). LIZZIE TAFT McCOY, !
b. September 10, 1860.

2-(4)-(1)-2. ADAM RAMSAY McGOY,,
b. May 12, 1833,
d. December 12, 1893.
m. September 23, 1857,

JANNETTE BAYLIS. |
Issue,

2-(4)-(1)-2-(1). Ax~ie JANE McCov, i
b. Jane 27, 1861.

Issue of Apam and Mary MaxweLL Ramsay, (Cont’d).

2-(4)-2. JOHN MAXWELL RAMSAY,}
b. October 31, 1799.
d. December 30, 1802,

2-(4)-3. JAMES RAMSAY,}
b. July 28, 1802.
d. January 11, 1803.

Issue of Jonn and Mary AxN C. MaxweLL, (Cont’d).s

2-(5). JANE MAXWELL,?
i b. November 23, 1778,
b. September 16, 1807.

45



2-(6), SARAH MAXWELL,}
b. September 17, 1780.
d. November 8, 1849.
m,
WILLIAM NIXON LUMMIS, M, D.4

Issue,
2-(6)- 1. WirtrzamMm Maxwerr Lumwuis. /
2-(6)- 2. DayroN Lumwmis. i
2-(6)-(3). EL1zaBETH FRIES LuMwmIs.t
2-(6)-(4). ANNA Mar1a Lummrs.d

2-(6)-1. WILLIAM MAXWELL LUMMIS, !

b. August , 1809.
d. August 21, 1869.
m.

ANNE O’BRIEN.
Issue,

2-(6)-1- 1. WirniaMm Lumwuis. ¢
2-(6)-1- 2. JouN MaxwEeLL Lummis
2-(6)-1~(8). FLORENCE Lumwms. ¢
2-(6)-1- 4. CEARLES Avcustus Lumwmrs.
2(6)-1- 5. Dayron LumwMis.
2-(6)-1-(6). Er1za O’'BrIEN Lumms.
2-(6)-1- 7. BenJAMIN RusH LumwMis, :

R-(6)-1-1. WILLIAM LUMMIS, (New York City), #
b. May 2, 1841.
m. November 17, 1886.
ELIZABETH VESEY COLEMAN, !
46



Issue of WirLriam and Erizapera V. CoLEMAN LuMMIS.

2-(6)-1-1- 1. Wrrrram LumMis,
b. March 11, 1888,
d. March 21, 1888.

2-(6)-1-1- 2. Jom~N Lummis, °®
b. March 11, 1888,
d. March 23, 1888,

2-(6)-1-1-(3). Rura Lumwmis, '
b. October 10, 1889,

2-(6)-1-1- 4. WirriaMm MAaXweLL Lumuis,t
b. January 2, 1891.

2-(6)-1-1-(5). HarrieT LumMis,
b. November 23, 1891,

2-(6)-1-1- 6. CHARLES PARsons LUMMIS,‘
b. February 26, 1893,

Issue of WiLriam M. and Axne O’BrieN Lumumis, (Cont'd).
2-(6)-1- 2. JOHN MAXWELL LUMMIS, (New York City). ¥

2-(6)-1-(3). FLORENCE LUMMIS, (New York City). |

2-(6)-(1)-4. CHARLES AUGUSTUS LUMMIS, (New York City). ¢

2-(6)-1- 5. DAYTON LUMMIS, !

2.(6)-1-(6)., ELIZA O’'BRIEN LUMMIS, (New York City). §

2-(6)-1- 7. BENJAMIN RUSH LUMMIS, (New York City).}

Issue of WirriaMm N. and Sarar M. Lummis, (Cont’d).

2-(6)-2, DAYTON LUMMIS, ¢
b. May 25, 1817.
d. May 13, 1870.
m. June 10, 1841.

ELIZABETH ANN HUNTING.!
47



Issue of Davron and ErizaserH A, HunTiNG LUuMMIs.

2-(6)-2-(1). Crara Lumwmis.
2-(6)-2- 2. Henry MaxweLL Lumwmis.*
2-(6)-2-(3). I;a Lummis.

2-(6)-2-(1). CLARA LUMMIS, (Glen Ridge, N.J).}
b. October 10, 1842,

m. May 10, 1866.
ALFRED M. PARKER. '

Issue,

2-(6)-2-(1)-1. Guy PARKER,'
: b. June 30, 1871.

2-(6)-2-(1)-2. GERALD PARKERS
b. August 17, 1872.

2-(6)-2-(1)-3. Harry Lummis PARKERLE
b. May 29, 1874,

2-(6)-2- 2, HENRY MAXWELL LUMMIS,1
b. Aungust 23, 1847,
d. May 28, 1879,
m. August 23, 1875.

DELPHINA BEATTIE.}
Issue,

2-(6)-2-2-1. HeNxrY MaxwELL Lumwmish
b. June , 1876,

2.(6)-2-(8), IDA LUMMIS,
b, June 11, 1859,
d. August 14, 1859,

Tssue of Wirrram N. and Saram M. Lumuis, (Cont’d).

2-(6)-(3). *ELIZABETH FRIES LUMMIS, »
b. October , 1818.
d. June 3, 1877.

WILLIAM H. ELLET, M. D.

2-(6)-(4). ANNA MARIA LUMMIS, ¢
m. .
PHILO SHELDON. ¢

*See Biographical S8ketch, Appendix.

48



Issue of Joux and Mary A. Crirrorp MAXWELL, (Cont’d). 4

2-7. JOHN MAXWELL, Jr.,}
b. April 21, 1783,
d. February 19, 1787.

2-8. *WILLIAM MAXWELL,;
b. May 5, 1785,
d. August 20, 1828.
m, January 16, 1812.

SARAH DUSENBERY §

Issue,
2-8- 1. HueNrRY DUSENBERY MAXWELL.»
2-8-(2). MarY Er1zaBerHE MAXWELL. *
2-8-(3). Lypra DuseENBERY MAXWELLY
2-8- 4. JoHN MAXWELL4
2-8- 5. WirriaMm MAXWELL.
2-8-(6). SARAH MAxweLL}
2-8- 7. JosErH WARREN MAXWELL.S

2-8-1, *HENRY DUSENBERY MAXWELL,
b. December 5, 1812,
d. October 3, 1874.
m. May 9, 1854.

MARIA LOUISA HONEYMAN. #
Issue,

2-8-1-(1). Lavra Maxwern.{

2-8-1-(2). MARY Erizapers MaxwrrL. !
2-8-1- 3. Henry D. MaxwerL. |
2-8-1-(4). Lucy EveLyN MAXWELL.}

2-8-1-(1). LAURA MAXWELL, (Easton, Pa).
b. February 5, 1858.

*See Biographical Sketch, Appendix.
49



2-8-1-(2). MARY ELIZABETH MAXWELL,'(Easton, Pa).
b. March 7, 1860.
m. February 9, 1882,
HENRY McKEENY

Issue,

2-8-1<(2)- 1. Tuomas McKern,)
b. April 8, 1884,
d. April 8, 1884.

2-8-1-(2)- 2. Hexry McKEEN, Jr.,t
b. May 31, 1885.

2-8-1<(2)-(3). Evizaperas McKeengs
b. May 25, 1886.

2-8-1-(2)-(4). Laura Maxwertn McKEEN, §
: b. March 10, 1888,

2-8-1-(2)-(5). Jangr Ramsay McKEEN, ¢
b. December 17, 1889,

2-8-1-3, HENRY D. MAXWELL, (Easton, Pa).
b. August 3, 1862.

m. December 6, 1887,
MARY ELIZABETH McCLELLAND.
Issue,
2-8-1-3-(1). ErizaBeTH FIRMSTONE MAXWELL, }
b. March 25, 1889.

2-8-1-3- 2. RoBErT LEsA MAXWELL, }
b. March 6, 1893.
d. September 23, 1894.

2-8-1-(4). LUCY EVELYN MAXWELL, (Easton, Pa). /
b. August 28, 1864,

m. April 21, 1888,
JOHN EYERMAN. |
Issue,

2-8-1-(4)-1. MarRGUERITE EYERMAN,!
b, March 28, 1895.

50



Issue of Wirr1am and Saram D. Maxwery, (Cont’d).

2-8-(2). MARY ELIZABETH MAXWELL, !
b. April 21, 1814.
d. December 25, 1893.
m, April 18, 1839.

WASHINGTON MCCARTNEY.(
Issue,
2-8-(2)-(1). IsaBEL McCARTNEY!
2-8-(2)-(2). Axnva RoprsoN McCarTnEY.!
2-8-(2)- 8. Henry MaxweLr McCarTNEY.)
2-9-(2)-(4). HeLEN McCARTNEY.}

2.8-(2)-(1). ISABEL. McCARTNEY, /
b. February 17, 1840.
d. March 26, 1847,

2-8-(2)-(2). ANNA ROBESON McCARTNEY, (scranton, Pa). {
b. September 23, 1845, )
m. October 16, 1872.
EDWARD STEWART MOFFAT.}

Issue,

2-8-(2)-(2)-(1). EraEL MAXWELL MOFFAT, f
b. November 9, 1873.
d. January 27, 1881.

2-8-(2)-(2)- 2. EpwarD StEWART MoOFFAT,!
b. March 7, 1878.

2-8-(2)-(2)- 3. Maxwerr CLEMENT MOFFAT, {
. b. September 26, 1877.
d. January 11, 188L.

2-8-(2)«(2)- 4. Kerre Doueras Morrar, !
b. June 27, 1880.
d. January 18, 1881.

2-8-(2)-(2)- 5. Dongras MaxweLL MoFFar,
b. November 16, 1881,

2-8-(2)-(2)-(6). ELEANOR STEWART MOFFAT,
b. October 1, 1883,

2-8-(2)-(2)~(7). Constance KEimH MOFFAT,;
b. August 26, 1890.
51



2-8-(2)- 3. HENRY MAXWELL McCARTNEY,
b. April 12, 1848.

m. January 27, 1880.
KATHARINE H. STOUT.
Issue,

2-8-(2)-3-1. MaxweLL (PARDEE) McCARTNEY,
b. July 2, 1881

2-8-(2)-(4), HELEN McCARTINEY,
b. September 18, 1851,

Issue of Wirriam and Saran D. MaxweLL, (Cont’d).2

2-8-(8). LYDIA DUSENBERY MAXWELL,}
b. August 11, 1815.
d. December 13, 1893.

2-8-4 JOHN MAXWELL, !
b. November 9, 1816.
d. November 3, 1885.
m. May 13, 1841.

ELIZABETH GREEN CLARK.'
Issue,
2-8-4-(1). Mary ErLeN MaxwEeLL/
2-8-4-(2). EMIiLy RoBEsON MAXWELL. §
2-8-4- 3. WirrtaMm MAXWELL. #
2-8-4- 4. Jounx MAXwELL.

2.8-4-(1). MARY ELLEN MAXWELL, '
) b. August 10, 1844,

m. January 28, 1869.
WILLIAM HENRY INGHAM, (Philadelphia, Pa.) ¢

52



Issue of WirriaM H. and Mary E. Maxwerr INcHAM. !

2-8-4-(1)-(1). Ev1zaBerE HowgLL INGHAM, #
b. February 18, 1870.

2-8-4-(1)-(2). Harrier CLIFFORD INGHAM, *
b. October 6, 1871.

2-8-4-(1)-(3). CAROLINE SINNICKSON INGHAM, /
b. January 27, 1875.
d. February 19, 1875.

2-8-4-(1)- 4. Howarp MaxwerL INeHAM, J
b. April 14, 1877.

2-8-4-(1)- 5. RoBErT MAXWELL INGHAM, #
b. December 13, 1881,

2.8-4-(2). EMILY ROBESON MAXWELL{
b. January 30, 1847.
d. January 21, 1848,

2-8.4-3, WILLIAM MAXWELL, |
b. December 30, 1849,
d. April 6, 1850,

2-8-4- 4, JOHN MAXWELL, (Easton, Pa).l
b. May 27, 1851,

m, June 1, 1882.
SUSANNAH MEIXSELL POMP.{
Issue,

2-8-4-4-1. JooN CLIFFORD MAXWELL,‘
b. November 11, 1883.
d. March 9, 1890.

2-8-4-4-2, CHARLES PoMP MAXWELL, [
b. March 13, 1887.

2-8-4-4-3. JouNn MaxweLn, {
b. July 12, 1893,

53



Issue of Wirriam and Saras D. MaxweLr, (Cont’d).

2-8-5. WILLIAM MAXWELL, (Easton, Pa).f
b. January 17, 1819.

m. September 13, 1853.
ELLEN HOWELL. [
Issue,
2-8-5-(1). Er1zaBETH CRANE MAXWELL,/
b. April 26, 1855.

2-8-5- 2. WirLriam Howrrrn MaxweLL,
b. June 12, 1857.

2-8-5-(3). Kare MAXWELL, ¢
b. July 9, 1862.

2-8-5- 4. Frank MAXWELL, '
b. November 15, 1864,

2-8-(6). SARAH MAXWELL, (Easton, Pa). |
b. October 21, 1820.

. i
2.8-7. JOSEPH WARREN MAXWELL, |
b. March 18, 1824,
d. April 12, 1825,

54



Issue of JomN and Mary A. CLirrorD MaxwiLL, (Cont’d).

2-9. JOHN MAXWELL, *
b. November 4, 1787.
d. December 21, 1820,
m., September 7, 1813,

ANN HILL. '

Issue,
2-9-(1). Mary Hirr MAXWELL.
2-9-(2). Er1zaBETH MAXWELL.A
2-9- 8. GEORGE MAXWELL. «

2-9-(1). MARY HILL MAXWELL,«
. b. June 9, 1814.
d. February 19, 1849.
m. October 16, 1830.

LEONARD L. KUHL. *
Issue,

2-9-(1)-(1). Axx Maria Kunw!
2-9-(1)-(2). CaraariNE Kunr.'
2-9-(1)- 3. Groree MaxwerL KunrA
2-9-(1)- 4. Jom~n K. Kunri
2-9-(1)-(5). Maky Kunr. \
2-9-(1)- 6. Epwarp Kuary

2-9-(1)-(1). ANN MARIA KUHL, ’
b. July 30, 1831,
d. June 3, 1873.
m.

JOHN PAINTER.!

2-9-(1)-(2). CATHARINE KUHLJ
b. May 18, 1834,
d. May 24, 1857,
m. October 5, 1854.

ELISHA SHARP WYCKOFF.
Issue,
2-9-(1)-(2)-(1). Cora WYCKOFF.
55



2-9-(1)-(?)-(1). CORA WYCKOF'F,
b. November 24, 1856.
m. February 10, 1886.
EDWARD JAMES BECHTEL.

Issue, *

2-9-(1)-(2)-(1)-1. Howarp NorMAN BECHTEL,
b. September &, 1891.

2-9-(1)-(2)-(1)-2. Pavr Roscor BECHTEL,
b. September 17, 1894.

2-9-(1)-3. GEORGE MAXWELL KUHL,}
b. March 5, 1837.
d.
m.

EMMA CLEVELAND. {
Issue,

9.9-(1)-3-1.
2-9-(1)-3-2.
2.9-(1)-3-3.

2-9-(1)- 4. JOHN K. KUHL,}
b. March 7, 1839.
d. January 15, 1845.

2.9.(1)-(5). MARY KUHL,
b. October 3, 1841.
d. February 15, 1843.

2-9-(1)- 6, EDWARD KUHL, !
b. April 10, 1844,
d. June 15, 1877.
m. December 24, 1866,

MARTHA E. CONINE.
56



Issue of Epwarp and MartA E. Conine KuHL.

2-9-(1)-6- 1. Howarp C. KuUHL, (Trenton, N.J). /
b, May 28, 1867.

2-9-(1)-6-(2). Cora May KumHr,:
b. May 11, 1870.

2-9-(1)-6- 3. WriLriam R. Kuny, !
b. November 27, 1872.

2-9-(1)-6- 4. OmvirLe L. Kunr,,
b. January 2, 1876.

Issue of Joun and ANN HirL Maxwerr, (Cont'd).

2.9.(2). ELIZABETH MAXWELL, *
b. September 22, 1815,
d. March 16, 1844.
m,

WILLIAM S. HUTCHINSON. !
Issue,

2-9-(2)- 1. WirLriam Maxwerr HurcHINsoxn, §
b. October 25, 1835.

d. January 30, 185 .
2-9-(2)-(2). Louisa HurcaiNson, #

b. March 18, 1842,
d. February 25, 1843.

2-9-3. GEORGE MAXWELL, ¢
b. January 20, 1817.
d. April 22, 1834.

57



MAXWELL, (Cont’d).

Issue of Joan and AxNN —

(3). JANE MAXWELL, :
b. 1743, .
d. September 7, 1784.
m, 1761,

JAMES KENNEDY.:
Issue,
(8)-(1). ANN KENNEDY, {

m.
PHINEAS BARBER.1

Issue,
(8)-(1)- 1. James BARBER, !

m. PoLLY TILGHMAN.
(8)-(1)-(2). MARY BARBER, !

m. WILLIAM MARR.
(8)-(1)-(8). LirLIE BARBER.
(8)-(1)- 4 JoHN BARBER,

m. HANNAHE DONALDSON.
(3)-(1)-(5). JANE BARBER,

m. RoBERT MCCURLEY.
(8)-(1)- 6. Tuomas K. BARBER,’

m. MARY HENDERSON,
(8)-(1)-(7). Na~ncy BarBer, 1

m. SAMUEL HENDERSON.
(3)-(1)- 8. WrirLiaM BARBER.!
(8)-(1)- 9. WiLLiaM BARBER, 2D,

m. 1. MARGARET CLYDE.
. 2. ELIZABETH ADAMS.

(3)-(1)-(10). EL1zABETH BARBER, |
m. ROBERT MOORHEAD.

(8)-(1)- 11. Danter M. BArBER,

m. 1. SARAH MOORHEAD.
2. ELIZABETH SHARRON,

(83)-(1)-(12). SaLLiE BARBER,
m. 1, JorNn McCoLLUM,.
2. PETER WEIGEL.

(3)-(1)-(13). PEeGY BaRBER,!

m., WiLnniaM H. SULLIVAN,

(3)-(1)- 14. JEssE BAREER,}

m. MArRY FUNSTON,
(3)-(1)- 15. '
(3)-(1)- 16. RoBERT BARBER!
58

Al



(3)-2. THOMAS KENNEDY, !

nm,.
MARGARET STEWART.?
Issue,

(8)-2- 1. James KENNEDY
m. JANE CLYDE.

(3)-2-(2). Saran KENNEDY )
m. JoHN KERR.

(3)-2-(8). Jane KENNEDY,!
m. ALEX. INNES,

(3)-2-(4). Marcarer KENNEDY,!
m., Apam D. RUNKLE.

(8)-2-(5). Axy KrnnEDY. ¢
(8)-2-(6). ELizaBera KENNEDY,
m. GEORGE BARBER.

(3)-2- 7. Roserr S. KeNNEDY,!

m. CATHARINE STRADER.

(3)-2-(8). Mary KENNEDY.\

{8)-8. WILLIAM KENNEDY,'
m.
SARAH STEWART.
Issue,
(3)-3-1. RoBErT STEWART KENNEDY.|
(3)-3-(2). JaANe KENNEDY, |
m. JosErx KERR.

(8)-3-3. Jamss J. Kex~EDY,!
m. MARGARET COLWELL.

(8)-3- 4. WirLiam MaxwerL Kenxepy,!
m. MARIA KERR.

(3)-3- 5. STEWART KENNEDY,}
m, ANN FERGUSON.

(8)-3- 6. Tmomas Kexnepy,!
m. JANE CORILLA GREEN.

(8)-8- 7. PHineas B. KenneDY,!

m, PRrIisciLLA KERR.

(3)-3-(8). SarLie KENNEDY, !

m. GEORGE S, GREEN.

59



(8)4. JOHN KENNEDY, !

m. .
ELIZABETH LINN. |
Issue,

(8)-4-(1). Jane MaxweLL KENNEDY,!
m. MICHAEL CHRISTIAN.

(3)-4- 2. James KENNEDY, !
m. Mary McWILLIAMS.

(3)-4- 3. Trmomas KENNEDY,}
m. SARAH SLOAN.,

(8)-4-(4). KarrariNE KENNEDY.!
(3)-4- 5. Joumn KENNEDY.}
(3)-4-(6). MarcARET KENNEDY

(3)-4- 7. RomerT KENNEDY,!
m. MARGARET JOHNSON.

(3)-(5). LUCY KENNEDY.

(8)-(6). JANE KENNEDY,/
m.

SAMUEL KENNEDY.{
Issue,

(3)(6)- 1. RoBErT MontcoMERY KENNEDY,’
m. MARY BUTTLES.

(3)(6)( 2). Jaxe MaxweLL KuxNNEDY,/

m. Davip B. KiNa,

(3)-(6)-(3). Naxcy KENNEDY,!

m. SAMUEL KING.

(3)-(6)-(4). Mary BarBer KrnneDy,!

m. WIiLLiAM KING.

(3)-(6)- 5. Tuomas KenNeDpY,!

m. PEEBE CASTERLINE.

(3)-(6)- 6. WirLiam B. Kexnepy,'

m. Eriza Davis.

(8)«(6)- 7. James KENNEDY,

m. ALICE SCOTT.

(8)-(6)- 8. MaxwrrL KeNNEDY,’
m. EVELINE Doup.

(3)-(6)-(9). Tarrrua KrNNEDY,!

m. SAMUEL XENNEDY.

60



Issue of SamuEL and Jane KEnNEDY, (Cont'd).
(3)-(6)-(10). Er1zaBerH KENNEDY, '

m. MONTGOMERY ANDERSON,

(3)-(6)-(11). Axx KENNEDY, *

m. Morris J. IDDINGS.

(3)-("). ELIZABETH KENNEDY, @

m.

1. JOHN YOUNG. *
2. WILLIAM MOORHEAD.!

Issue of Joun and Erizasera K. Youna.
(3)(7)-(1). Jane YouNa,:

m. JAcoB BARE.!
(3)(7)-(2). ELeaNor YouUNG.
(3)(7)(3). Mar1A YouUNG;
m, WILLIAM COWHICK.
Issue of WiLLiaM and ErizaBetH K. Y. MOORHEAD.

(3)-(7)- 4. James KENNEDY MOORHEAD,
m. JANE LoGAN. (3)-(10)-(1), post.¥
(8)-(7)- 5. JorL BarLow MOORHEAD,
m. ELIZABETH HIRONS. 7

(3)-(7)- 6. WiLLiaM GARROWAY MOORHEAD}
m. 1, SARAH COOKE.*
2. MRs., CORA BADGER. *

(3)(7)«(7). ADELINE MOORHEAD.
(3)(7)- 8. HeNrY Cray MOORHEAD.:
3)-(7)-(9). ANN MoORHEAD.}
(3)-(7)-(10). Er1za MOORHEAD)

m. WiLLiaMm MoNTGOMERY. '

(3)-8. JAMES KENNEDY,?

m.,

ELIZABETH MAXWELIL®
(4-(4), post).

Issue,
(3)-8-(1). Jave KexneDY!
(83)-8- 2. Wrirriam S. KeNNEDY,!

m. MARGARET BYERS.

(3)-8-(8). AxNa Maria KENNEDY!

m. GEORGE SMITH GREEN!

61



(3)- 9. ROBERT KENNEDY, !}

m.

1. JANE HERRON.! ‘
2. MARY DAVIDSON.

Issue of RoBerT and JaANE Herron KENNEDY.

(3)-9- 1. Joun Herrox KENNEDY,,
m. HarriET McCaLMoNT. {

(3)-9- 2. RoBerT KENNEDY. ¢
Issue of RosrrT and Mary Davipson KENNEDY.

(3)-9-(3). Nancy Davipson KeNNEDY,?
m. Davip Hu~T. {

(3)-9-(4). Eriza J. Herron KENNEDY!

(3)-9- 5. James Maxwerr KENNEDY,}
m, SIBILLA STONE MORRIS, §

(8)-9- 6. Erras DavipsoNn KENNEDY.®
(8)-9«(7). Mary AN KENNEDY,}

m. Lewis MARTIN. {

(3)-9-(8). EvizaBera Jane KENNEDY,!
m. ENooHE BOWEN. t

(8)-9- 9. Erias Davipson KenNEDY, 2D,}
m. AGNES SHIELDS CLARKE. §

(8)-9- 10. Romerr THEOPHILUS KENNEDY./
(3)-9-11. Wririam TrHomas KenNeDy.{
(3)-9-12. Hexry MarTyN KENNEDY.{

(3)-(10). MARY KENNEDY,

m.
JOHN LoGAN. !
Issue,
(8)(10)-(1). Jane Locax,}
m., JAMES KENNEDY MOORHEAD, (3)-(7)-4, ante. {

(3)-(10)-(2). Eriza LoGan.s
(3)-(10)- 3. James K. LocaN,i

m. ANNA D. FINNEY. }

(8)(10)- 4. Jom~ T. LogaN,#

m, MRs. KENNEDY, nee BrRyan. |

(3)-(10)-(5). Mary K. LoGax, ¥

m. WiLriam H, Boypl

62



(8)- 11.

- (8)- 12. MAXWELL KENNEDY, !

m.

MARGARET MAXWELL.!
(See 4-(5) post.)

+ (3)12:(1).
*(3)412-2

«(8)-12- 3.

*(3)-12- 4.
" (3)-12 5.

T (3)-12-(6).

Issue,

Erinor KENNEDY. |

Roserr T. KENNEDY, '
m. CHARLOTTE HAMBRIGHT.

WinrFIeLD Scorr KENNEDY,,
m, 1. MARY M. SLAYMAKER,$
2. EsTHER J. DICKINSON.!

SyLvesTEr KENNEDY, §
m, MARTHA A. KINZER.

WiriaM Maxwerr KENNEDY, f
m. HENRIETTA BRYAN.

JANE KENNEDY, |
m. ANDREW BYERS.

For further account of the descendants of JAne Max-
weLL and Jamrs KENNEDY, see the “ KunnEDYy Faminy,”
a book compiled by Elias Davidson Kennedy, Philadel-

phia, 1881.

63



Issue of Joun and ANN

4. ROBERT MAXWELL, *
b. 1745,
d. September 26, 1795. ¢
m.

ELEANOR SLOAN. .

MaxweLL, (Cont’d).

They are both buried in the cemetery adjoining the First Presbyterian
Church, Greenwich township, Warren county, N. J.

Issue,
4-(1). MarYy MAXWELL.
4-(2). ANN MAXWELL. -
4- 3. JoHN SLOANE MAXWELL. ’
4-(4). ErizaBeTH MAXWELL. -
4-(5). MARGARET MAXWELL.'
4-(6). ELEANOR MAXWELL. -
4-(7). JANE MAXWELL.
4- 8. Wirtiam MaxweLL:

4-(1). MARY MAXWELL,
b, March 23, 1772.
d. January 23, 1848.

4-(2). ANN MAXWELL, -
b. May 7, 1774,
d. June 30, 1848,
m.

ADAM RAMSAY. -
.(See 2-(4) ante.)

Issue,
4-(2)- 1. ApaM Rawmsav.
4-(2)-(2). MarY ANN Rawmsay.
64



4-(2)-1. ADAM RAMSAY,/
b. November , 1807.
d. March 16, 1879.
m. November 21, 1830.

ANN M. HOUSEL. |
Issue,

4-(2)-1-1. EpMUND RaAMsay. ¢
4-(2)-1-2. Wirtiam Ramsavy.
4-(2)-1-3. Wirsoxn HouseL Ramsav./
4-(2)-1-4. RosERT RAMsAY.!
4-(2)-1-5. TEEODORE RAMSAY.:
4-(2)-1-6. CHARLES RAMSAY..

4-(2)-1-1, EDMUND RAMSAY, (Chicago, T11)./
b. June 14, 1835,

m. November 26, 1862.
ELLEN WINTER. |

Issue,

4-(2)-1-1-(1). ANnn1E May Ramsav.!
b. July 5, 1864.

4 (2)-1-2. WILLIAM RAMSAY,!
b. July 26, 1837.

m.

1, SARAH SNYDER.4
2. MARY POST.

Issue of WirriaM and SARAH SNYDER RAaMsay.
4-(2)-1-2-(1). ELna Ramsava

4-(2)-1-2-(2). BErTHA RaMsAy)
4-(2)-1-2-(3). Roxey Ramsavy

Issue of Wirriam and Mary Post RaMsay.
4-(2)-1-2- 4. RaymoNDp Ramsav. !

4-(9)-1-3, WILSON HOUSEL RAMSAY, !
b. December 5, 1839,
d. September 26, 1841.

65



4-(2)-1-4. ROBERT RAMSAY,/
b. October 13, 1842,

m, December 29, 1868,
LIZZIE ALSHOUSE. f
Issue,

4-(2)-1-4-1. JorN Apam Rawmsav,!
b. April , 1875.

4-(2)-1-5, THEODORE RAMSAY,’
b. August 28, 1845,

m,
BELLE McGARVEY. §

4.(2)-1-6. CHARLES RAMSAY, (Harmony, N.J). !
b. August 7, 1848, ]
m. February 18, 1874,
MADALINE HOLDEN.Y

Issue,

4-(2)-1-6-(1). Mary Ramsay,
b. December 26, 1874,

4-(2)-1-6- 2. ArLEN RAMSAY,
b. June 8, 1881.

Issue of Apam and ANy MaxwerLL Rawmsay, (Cont’d).

4(2)-(2). MARY ANN RAMSAY, !
b. 1807.
d. Aungust 20, 1881.

Issue of RoBERT and ELEANOR SLoAN MaxwELL, (Cont’d).

4-3, JOHN SLOANE MAXWELL,*
b. May 29, 1776,
d. April 3, 1832,
m,
MARY WILLIAMS, *
(See 2-(1)-(1) ante.)

66



4.(4). ELIZABETH MAXWELL,’
b. March 12, 1779,
d. October 10, 1863,
m,
JAMES EENNEDY. !
(See (3)-8 ante.)

4(5). MARGARET MAXWELL, |
b. August 5, 1781,
d.
m,
MAXWELL KENNEDY.{
(See (3)-12 ante.)

4-(6). BLEANOR MAXWELL, f
b. October 27, 1783,
d.
m.

THOMAS BARTON.

4(7). JANE MAXWELL,!
b. July 20, 1786.
d. April 17, 1868,

4-8, WILLIAM MAXWELL,
b. June 4, 1791
d. February 4, 1851.
m. February 25, 1817, ¢

HANNAH TEMPLIN. ¢
Issue,
4-8-(1). Errexy E. MaxwerLL, |
4-8<(2). Henrigrra Temprin MaxwerL. !/
4-8-(3). Jane MaxwELL!

4-8- 4, RoBerT MAXWELL?

1

4-8- 5. Ricmarp TEMPLIN MAXWELL.
4-8-(6). MarY TrOoMAS MAXWELL.]
4-8- 7. Henry MAXWELL. :
4-8- 8. Epwarp Maxwerr.’
4-8-9. Hanrorp MAXwWELL.’

67



4.8-(1). ELLEN E. MAXWELL, (The Gap, Lancaster Co., Pa).
b. August 12, 1818,

4.8-(2). HENRIETTA TEMPLIN MAXWELL, (The Gap, Pa).
b. January 31, 1820.

4-8-(8). JANE MAXWELL, (The Gap, Lancaster Co , Pa).
b. December 13, 1821,

4-8-4, ROBERT MAXWELL, (The Gap, Lancaster Co., Pa),
b. July 13, 1823,

m. January 30, 1855,
MARY REA.

Issue,
4-8-4-1. Wirriam Henry MAXWELL
4-8-4- 2. JavEs REA MAXWELL.
4-8-4-(3). MARY MAXWELL.

4-8-4-1. WILLIAM HENRY MAXWELL,
. b. December 6, 1859,
d. January 18, 1861,

4.8-4- 2, JAMES REA MAXWELL, M. D, (Parkesburg, Pa).
b. September 20, 1862,

m. September 7, 1893.
MARY B. WHEELER.)

4-8-4-(3). MARY MAXWELLJ
b. May 3, 1869.
d. May 6, 1869.

68



4-8-5. RICHARD TEMPLIN MAXWELL,
b. March 29, 1825,
d. January 8, 1887,
m. October 2, 1863.

MARIA L.STONER.
Issue,
4-8-5-1. Wirriam M. MAXWELL, (Pittsburg, Pa)/
b. September 11, 1865,

4-8-5-2. RorerT Errror MAXWELL,
b. June ,1868.

4-8-5-3. WALTER CooXE MAXWELL,
b. February 1, 1878.
d. July 20, 1878.

4-8-(6), MARY THOMAS MAXWELL,
b. April 23, 1828,
d. June 25, 1890.

48-7. HENRY MAXWELL,
b. July 21, 1830.
. April 6, 1856,

4-8-8, EDWARD MAXWELL.
b. May 27, 1832,
d. July 13, 1833,

4-8-9, HANFTORD MAXWELL,
b. April 5, 1835,
d. February 4, 1854.

69



APPENDIX.



MAXWELL FAMILY.

scended from MACCUS, son of Anlaf, King of Northumbria, A. D.

99, The-family, with fourteen others mentioned by Lord Hales,

accompanied Edward Atheling into Scotland when England sub-
mitted to William of Normandy. Whether the family was of Saxon or
Schleswig-Holstein origen is still a debated question among Scottish
antiquarians.

The name has passed through the various forms of MACCUSVILLE,
MACCUSWELL and MAXWELL, which last has been retained since
gbout A. D. 1150. .

There are several branches of the family and.many offshoots from
each. During the religious persecutions of the XVIth and XVIIth cen-
turies they were divided and suffered much in the many contests, being
conspicuously connected with Scottish history.

The New Jersey branch, treated of in this work, descended from
Thomas Maxwell, particularly mentioned by Lord Macauley in his his-
tory of England concerning the war of 1689 as being in King James’ army
during the Irish Revolt and who commanded the rear guard of St. Ruth’s
army at the battle of Athlone (June 22, 1691) and ‘‘ held the bridge?’ on
that eventful day. He was of the ‘*‘Kirkconnel Line,”” which had its
home in the valley of the Nith, Scotland., Another branch of the family
had its headquarters at Caerlaverock Castle, in Dumfrieshire, Scotland,
on the shore of the Solway.

Thomas Maxwell at the capitulation of Limerick in 1691 chose to re-
main in Ireland and settled in County Tyrone. His father was John
Maxwell, of Kirkconnel,

Legend assigns to this branch of the Maxwell family the motto
“JE SUIS PRET,” which was obtained as follows: When  Wallace was
in greatest straits, hiding in the caves and glens near Lanark, theleader of
the Maxwell clan hanted him up and tendered to him himself and fol-
lowers. To this offer Wallace is said to have replied: * Ready, aye ready,
Noble Scott!”” from which remark the motto was taken.

John Maxwell, the progenitor in America of this branch of the Max-
well family, emigrated from County Tyrone, Ireland, and settled in
what is now Greenwich Township, Warren County, New Jersey,
about 1747. Owing to the destruction by fire of the church records
in Ireland it has been for many years impossible to establish with cer-
tainty who were the parents of John Maxwell, emigrant.

He brought with him to America his wife, Ann, and four children,
viz.: 1. William (afterwards Brigadier General of the Continental Line) ;
2. John (afterwards Captain in the Revolutionary war); 3. Jane (married
James Kennedy, of Bucks County, Pa.), and 4. Robert (afterwards Lieu-
tenant in the Revolutionary War).

All of the above, except Jane, are buried in the graveyard adjoining
the Old Stone Church in Greenwich Township, Warren County, N. J.

71

mHE Maxwell family is an ancient and honorable one, being de-



BRIGADIER GENERAL WILLIAM MAXWELL.*

WILLIAM MAXWELL, of Revolutionary War fame, was born in
County Tyrone, Ireland, 1733, and came to this country with his parents,
John and Ann Maxwell, who settled about 1747 on a farm in Greenwich
Township, in Morris (now Warren) County, New Jersey.

William Maxwell was the eldest son and had two brothers, John, Who
afterwards became a Captain in the Revolutionary service, and Robert,
who was a Lieutenant in the same, and asister, Jane, who marned James
Kennedy, of Bucks County, Pa,

William Maxwell enlisted in the military service at an early age and
took part in the French and Indian War. He was with General Brad-
dock at the battle of Fort Duquesne, July 9, 1755, and with General Aber-
crombie on his expedition of July, 1759, against Ticonderoga, and is re-
ported to have been with General Wolfe at the fall of Quebec, 1759, He
wag subsequently attached to the Commissary Department of the British
army at Mackinaw, Michigan, with the rank of Colonel.

It is not known when he left the British service, but it must have
been prior to 1774, for in that year (July 16, 1774) he was appointed at a
meeting of the freeholders and inhabitants of Sussex County at Newton
one of the ten deputies to meet with other deputies and appoint represen-
tatives to the General Congress. He was himself appointed a representa-
tive to the Ist Provincial Congress of New Jersey at Trenton, which met
May 23, 1775, and was present at the session, lasting until June 3, and re-
convened August 5, when he was again present.

He was also a member of the Sussex County Committee of Safety,
which met at Newton, August 10 and 11, 1773, and was made chairman of
the committee meeting.

On September 21, 1775, he was again elocted a deputy to the IId Pro-
vincial Congress and was present at the October Sesgion. At this session
it was resolved to raise two battalions for Continental service, and on Oc¢- -
tober 28, 1775, William Maxwell was recommended to the General Con-
gress for appointment as Colonel of one of the battalions. A commission
was duly issued to him as Colonel by the General Congress, November 8,
1775, and dated as of October 25, 1775.

He shortly afterwards raised a battalion, but there was great delay in
obtaining arms, clothing and equipments, so that though ordered to
march to Quebec to the relief of the army there in the latter part of 1775 it
was not until the end of February that he was able to start on his journey
with four companies, the remainder of the battalion being ordered to fol-
low under command of Lieutenant Colonel Shreve.

They marched by way of Lakes George and Champlain and crossed
them on the ice, reaching the St. Lawrence early in March,

Colonel Maxwell’s troops were at the battle of Three Rivers, June 8,
1776, and he conducted the retreat on that occasion with great merit, On.
July 8, 1776, he with twenty other field officers joined in a remonstrance
address to General Philip Schuyler against the abandonment of Crown
Point.

On October 23, 1776, ‘he received his commission as Brigadier General
from Congress and was sent by General Washington on December 20,
1776, to take command of the militia at Morristown and to harass and an-

*See Snell’s History of Warren and Sussex Counties, N. J., pp 51, 53, 61,
Snell’s History of Hunterdon and Somerset Counties, N. J., p, 251,
Minutes of N, J. Prov. Cong. and Council of Safety, 1775-1776, pp. 19, 169, 184,
Officers and Men of N. J, in the Revolutionary War, Stryker,pp. 51, 53, 64, 358,
Heitman's Historical Register of Officers in Continental Army, p. 289,

72



noy the enemy in their quarters. He was thus engaged when the battles
of Trenton and Princeton were fought, so that he did not take an active
part in those battles, as is commonly stated. After these battles he con-
tinued to chase and worry the British at Newark, Elizabethtown and
Spanktown (Rahway) with great success. His command was known as
¢ Maxwell’s Brigade” and was in May, 1777, a part of the division en-
camped at Elizabethtown, Bound Brook and Spanktown, under the com-
mand of Major General Stephen. This division during the Summer
marched through Pennsylvania, and on December 11, 1777, a portion of
the *“ Jersey Line’’ opened the battle of Brandywine and continued all
day. 'This brigade had a skirmish after the battle of Brandywine at
‘White Horse Tavern, on the Lancaster road, passed near Yellow Springs
Furnace, Worcester, and then finally encamped at Germantown. Max-
well’s Brigade, with some North Carolina troops, formed the reserve
corps and left wing of the army at the battle of Germantown under the
command of Major General Lord Stirling, and distinguished itself in this
fight, especially the first battalion.

Maxwell’s Brigade spent most of the Winter with the army at Valley
Forge, and on June 18, 1778, was detached from the main army, and with
some militia was ordered to harass General Clinton and impede his force.

On June 28, 1778, the ‘‘ Jersey Line” joined the left wing of the army
and took part in the battle of Monmouth.

On May 11, 1779, Maxwell’s Brigade was ordered to join Major Gene-
ral Sullivan on his expedition against the Indians in consequence of the
‘“ Wyoming Massacre,”” and at once started, leaving Easton, Pa., June 18,
1779, where the three regiments composing the force had rendezvoused.
They returned in October, passing through Easton October 15, and
marched to Scotch Plains, N. J., where they went into Winter quarters,
November 5, 1779.

On June 23, 1780, the troops under command of General Maxwell took
a prominent part in the battle of Springfield. Shorily after this battle
General Maxwell resigned (July 20, 1780).

There has been much speculation as to the cause of his resignation
and several reasons given, the generally accepted one being that he was
dissatisfied because of the promotion of a subordinate, but more aristo-
cratic, officer over him. This is not in accordance with his good record as
a soldier, who had the welfare of his adopted country so much at heart,
nor do the records bear out this agsertion, there having been no promo-
tions of that grade of officer for a long time prior to his resignation,

The cause was probably well known to General Washington, who
was with the army, as appears by his prompt action in forwarding the
resignation to Congress. The letter of resignation stated *‘I have not
¢ found my command in the Jersey Brigade for some time past as
‘‘agreeable as I could wish,” without stating the reasons, and Gen.
Washington in his letter accompanying the resignation said to
Congress: ‘“The merits of this General are well known .
*“I beliove him to be an honest man, a warm friend to his country and
‘“firmly attached to its interests. . . » 'This letter would scarcely
have been written concerning an insubordinate officer, who was dis-
affected. There must have been some other reason and itis perhaps
found in a letter written by Lt. Col. Barber to Col. Elias Dayton, July,
21, 1780, which is in part as follows: * The matter between G. M——1 and
‘‘ his officers has at length after much Treaty and Conference come to
‘““this conclusion. The Genl. has sent in his Resignation officially and
‘“the officers have agreed not only to be tender of his character but to
‘‘ endeavor to check any disadvantageous reports that may circulate re-

73



‘ gpecting him, Xthink uponthe whole the atfair well settled. The G—1
‘¢ yesterday morning delivered his Excellency his request in writing to
¢ resign, which is now on its way to Congress. Last evening he made
¢ a formal surrender of his Command in the Brigade to Col. Shrieve in
‘“ presence of all the field officers. . . ”

This letter shows that there was dissatisfaction in the Brigade which
evidently much impaired the service. The reason for it is not stated, but
whatever it was he deemed it for the best interests of the cause to resign
his commmand, saying in his letter of resignation “Thus circumstanced
‘““and to be uniform in my good wishs to a country Ilove, I would
** much rather choose to withdraw from a service I am fond of, than to
‘“‘remain where my services could not be made agreeable to my wishes.”

All the accounts agree that he was a brave, gallant and vigilant officer
and rendered most important service to the American cause. Itis also
stated that ‘‘ His personal frankness and the absence of ali haughtiness in
*his manner made him a great favorite with the soldiers.”

After his retirement from the army he lived at his home in Green-
wich Township, Sussex Co., and was elected to the New Jersey Assem-
bly in 1783. He again retired to his home after this and lived quietly,
making occasional visits to his friends. He spent much time with his old
army friend, Col. Charles Stewart, at Lansdown, Hunterdon Co., where
he died, November 4, 1796, while on a visit. He never married.

He was buried at the old Stone Church in Greenwich Township, and
on his tomb is the following inscription written by ex-Gov. Richard
Howell : .
Beneath this Marble

lies the body of
Brigadier General WILLIAM MAXWELL,
eldest son of John & Anna Maxwell of the township
of Greenwich, county of Sussex & State of New Jersey,
who departed this life on the 4th of November

in the year of our Loxrd 1796
in the 63rd year of his age.
In the revolutionary war, which established
the independence of the United States of America
He took an early and active part.
A distinguished military Partisan
He arose thro’ different grades in the American Army,
a genuine Patriot.
He was a firm & decided friend
To the Constitution & Government of his Country.
In private life he was equally devoted to its service
& to the good of the community of which he was a member.
An honest & charitable man,
a warm & affectionate friend,
a zealous advocate of the institutions &
An active promoter of the Interests
of the Christian Religion.

74



CAPTAIN JOHN MAXWELL*

was born in County Tyrone, Ireland, and settled with his parents
in Morris (now Warren) County, N. J., about 1747, where he lived
on his father’s farm. He married (1) Elizabeth Sloan, who died
ghortly afterwards and later married (2) Mary Ann Clifford, by whom he
had nine children, viz: 1. Elizabeth, who married Thomas Williams; 2.
Ann, who married Samuel Sherrerd ; 8. George Clifford Maxwell, Esq.,
late of Flemington, N. J.; 4, Mary, who married Adam Ramsay ; 5.
Jane; 6. Sarah, who married William Nixon Lummis, M. D,; 7. John;
8. William Maxwell, Esq., late of Flemington ; and 9. John 2d.

On the breaking out of the Revolutionary war he enlisted and was
made Lieutenant® of the first company raised in Sussex county, N. J.,
being subsequently promoted to be Captain and was attached to the
Second Regiment, Hunterdon Co. Militia. He was also Captain in Col.
Spencer’s additional Regiment—Continental Line—from February 7, 1777,
to April 11, 1778, when he resigned. Helater raised a company of one hun-
dred volunteers from Sussex and Hunterdon Counties and tendered their
services to Gen, Washington, when he was much reduced in force. The
company was known as ‘‘ Maxwell’s Company,” and their addition to
the ranks was very acceptable. He participated in the battles of Trenton,
Assunpink, Princeton, Brandywine, Germantown, Monmouth and
Springfield.

After the close of the war he returned to his farm and was appointed
one of the Judges of Hunterdon County, February 23, 1795, and again,
November 30, 1800. He removed to Flemington about this timeand lived
there until his death, February 15, 1828, His wife died, June 4, 1804, and
he afterwards married Mrs. Elizabeth Kirkpatrick Sloan. He was buried
at the old Stone Church, Greenwich Township, N. J., and the following
epitaph is inscribed on his tomb:

JOHN MAXWELL, Esq.
second son of John & Anna Maxwell.
He was born

in the county of T'yrone in Ireland
Nov. 25th A. D. 1739 and at an early age
emigrated with his father to New Jersey.
He was Lieutenant in the first company raised
in Sussex County for the defence of his adopted
country in the Revolutionary war; and soon
after in the darkest hour of her fortunes
joined the army of General Washington
ag Captain of a company of 100 volunteers.
He was engaged in the battles of Trenton,
Princeton, Brandywine, Germantown, Mon-
mouth and Springfield ; and ever distinguish-
ed as a brave and able officer; having served
his country in various military and civil otfices
and faithfully discharged his various duties
ag a Soldier, a Citizen a Christian he
cloged a long and useful life at his residence
at Flemington, February 15th A, D, 1828
in the Eighty-ninth year of his age.

*See Snell’s History of Warren and Sussex Counties, pp. 61-62, 161,
Officers and Men of N. J, in the Revolutionary War, Stryker, p. 400
Heitman’s Hist. Reg. of Officers of Cont. Army, p. 289.

75



JOHN MAXWELL SHERRERD

was born, September 6, 1794, being the eldest child of Samuel Sherrerd
and Ann Maxwell. The father of Samuel Sherrerd was John Sherrerd,
who emigrated to America from the City of London about the middle of
the last century and settled at Pleasant Valley, now Washington Town-
ship, Warren County, (then Mansfield Township, Sussex County.) He
owned alarge farm and carried on a store and grist and saw mills. John
Sherrerd had two sons, Samuel and John, the latter of whom moved to
Philadelphia and married Mary Dusenbery, a daughter of Henry Dusen-
bery, of New Hampton, N. J., and for a while a resident of Philadelphia.

Samuel Sherrerd married Ann Maxwell, a daughter of Captain John
Maxwell and continued to live at Pleasant Valley, where John Maxwell
Sherrerd was born.

John M., Sherrerd graduated at Nassau Hall in 1812 and studied law
with Hon, George C. Maxwell and later with Hon. Charles Ewing. He
was admitted to practice in 1816 and formed a partnership with William
Maxwell, Esq., at Flemington, N. J. v

He married Sarah Browne, of Philadelphia, May 19, 1818, and had
three children, viz: Samuel, John Browne, and Sarah Dutton, who mar-
ried Dr. Philip F. Brakeley.

He subsequently became the first Surrogate of Warren County, N. J.,
and moved to Belvidere, N. J., in 1826, where he died, May 26, 1871,

SAMUEL SHERRERD

the eldest child of John M., Sherrerd and Sarah Browne, was born April
25, 1819, at Pleasant Valley, N. J.,and removed with his father to Belvi-
dere in 1826, He graduated at Princeton College in 1836, and studied law
with H. D. Maxwell, Esq., at Easton, Pa., and was admitted to the Bar of
Northampton County, Pa., in 1842. He subsequently engaged in busi-
ness at Scranton, Pennsylvania, and in Botietout, Virginia, and was a
pioneer in the iron business in Virginia, though too early to reap the
benefits of his labors. He practiced law for a while at Scranton, Pa., and
returned to Belvidere in 1868. In 1873 he was admitted as an attorney in
New Jersey, and in 1874 was appointed President Judge of the Common
Pleas of Warren County. He married May 6, 1847, Frances Maria Ham-
ilton. He died June 21, 1884,

SAMUEL SHERRERD OLARK, M. D.,

was born at Flemington, N. J., November 8, 1825, and was a son of
Rev, John Flavel and Mary (Sherrerd) Clark, and a grandson of Joseph
and Margaret (Imlay) Clark., Joseph Clark served in the Revolutionary
‘War in the Third Regiment, Hunterdon County Militia. He was Quar-
termaster on the staff of Major Adam Stephen and was later assigned to
General Lafayette's division.

Samuel 8, Clark attended school at Rev. John Vanderveer’s, Easton,
Pa., and was admitted to Lafayette College in 1841, where he remained
two years, then entering the Junior Class of Princeton College, where he
graduated in 1845. In 1848 he graduated from the Medical Department of
the University of New York and the same year established himself in the
practice of medicine at Belvidere, N. J., where he became very promi-
nent as a physician.

He married February 9, 1854, Jane Clyde Kennedy, a daughter of Dr.
James Clyde Kennedy, of Stewartsville, N. J. They had one child, Mary
Sherrerd Clark.

Samuel 8, Clark died at Belvidere, N, J., November 23, 1885.

76



GEORGE CLIFFORD MAXWELL®

was the third child, but oldest son of John and Mary A. Clifford Maxwell!
He was born in Greenwich Township, Sussex County, N, J., May 381, 1774.
He was admitted to the Bar as an attorney 1797, as a counsellor 1800, and
assergeant at law 1806, He was a member of Congress 1811-1813, and died
March 18, 1816, at Flemington, N. J. .

“He married Rachel Bryan, a daughter of John P, and Mary Ann
(Sloan) Bryan, and had two children, viz: 1. John P, B. Maxwell, and *
2. Anna Maria, who married William P, Robeson, ¢

JOHN PATTERSON BRYAN MAXWELL

was born at Flemington, N. J., September 3, 1804, and was the son of
George Clifford and Rachel (Bryan) Maxwell. He graduated at Nassau
Hall in 1823 and afterwards studied law with Hon. Joseph C. Hornblower
at Newark, N, J., and was admitted as an attorney in 1827 and as coun-
sellor in 1830. In 1836 he was elected to Congress and again in 1840. He
was for a time the editor of the Belvidere Apollo and was the author of
“ Historical Collections "’—1841. '

He married Sarah Browne, who lived but a few weeks after the mar-
riage. He died at Belvidere, November 14, 1845,

ELIZABETH FRIES LUMMIS

was born at Sodus Point, New York, in October, 1818, and was a daugh-
ter of William Nixon and Sarah (Maxwell) Lummis, She wrote a
volume of poems, which was published in 1835; ¢ Women of the Ameri-
can Revolution;” ‘“Summer Rambles in West;’ ** Queens of American
Society,”’ and numerous other works,

She married William H. Ellet, M. D., and died June 3, 1877.

WILLIAM MAXWELL, ESQ.

WILLIAM MAXWELL was a son of John and Mary A, Clifford
Maxwell, and was born in Greenwich Township, Sussex County, N. J.,
May 5, 1785. Hae attended Princeton College, graduating in 1804. After
his graduation he studied law with his brother, Hon. George C, Maxwell,
at Flemington, N. J., and was admitted to the Bar in 1808 and became
Counsellor at Law in 1817. He married January 16, 1812, Sarah Dusen-
bery, a daughter of Major Henry Dusenbery, of New Hampton, Hunter-
don Co., N. J., and had seven children, viz: 1. Henry Dusenbery; 2.
Mary Elizabeth, who married Hon. Washington MeCartney, of Easton,
Pa.; 3. Liydia Dusenbery; 4. John; 5. William ;6. Sarah; and 7. Jo-
seph Warren.

He died, August 20, 1828, at the early age of forty-three years, but had
attained considerable prominence at the Bar at the time of his death. He
was buried in the First Presbyterian Church yard at Flemington, N. J.,
and his grave is marked by the following tomb stone:

In Memory of
WILLTAM MAXWELL, Esq.
Councillor at Law,
Aegualege necessitas sortitur
insignes et imos,

77



HENRY DUSENBERY MAXWELL

was born in Flemington, N. J., December 5, 1812, being the eldest
child of William Maxwell and Sarah Dusenbery, his wife. His father
dying, he at the age of fifteen years gave up the long cherished desire to
enter Princeton College, for which he had prepared himself to enter the
Sophomore Class and became an usher in the boarding school of Rev.
Robert Steel, D. D., at Abington, Pa.

On March 3, 1829, he was appointed a Midshipman inthe U, 8. Navy
by Hon. Samuel L. Southard, which he declined.

He shortly afterwards began the study of the law with Nathaniel
Saxton, continuing it under Thomas A. Hartzell, of Somerville, and his
cousin John P. B. Maxwell, of Belvidere, N, J, He was admitted to the
Bar of New Jersey Sept. 4, 1834, and opened an office in Phillipsburg, N,
J., residing at the time at Easton, Pa. e was admitted to the Bar of
Northampton County November 25, 1834, and in 1835 he associated him-
self with Hon. J. Madison Porter, He was Deputy Attorney General for
Northampton County in 1848-49, On January 16, 1850, he was appointed
by President Taylor Consul for the United States at Trieste, in Austria,
which position he held for about a year, when he returned to the practice
of his profession.

On July 21, 1856, he was appointed by Gov. Pollock President Judge
of the Third Judicial District, Pa., upon the death of Hon., Washington
McCartney, and was re-appointed in 1862 by Gov. A. G. Curtin.

He married May 9, 1854, Maria Louisa Honeyman, a daughter of John
Honeyman, M, D,, of New Germantown, N, J., and had four children,
viz: 1. Laura; 2. Mary Elizabeth, who married Henry McKeen, of Eas-
ton, Pa.; 3. Henry D., and 4. Lucy E., who married John Eyerman, of
Easton, Pa.

He died at Easton, Pa., October 3, 1874.

78



INDEX.

Abernethy, Alletta V. D.............. 8
Anna............. 8, 10

Elizabeth G. . .8, 10

Elizabeth Ru......ccouuee. 8

Florence M.......ceeeeuee 10

Harriet M. L .11

Henrietta B
Henry M....
Hugh DeW

Hugh H. [h]... . 8
Hugh H...... ...8, 10
Louisa M... 8 11
Louisa M .11
Mary J. 8, 9
Mary M... . 8
Maxwell.. . 8
Nellie A...... .11
Robert H . 8
Samuel . 8, 10
Samuel M......coeereeeee 10
William 8, 10
Adams, Elizabeth [w]... . b8
Alshouse, Lizzie [w] ..... .. 66
Anderson, M. ontgomery [h] .. 61

Aulick, Mary I. O. [w]

Avile, —— [Wlrrrrertireenemrrereeenens
Badger, Cora [Wl..cccees veevenerennnnee 61
Ball, John [h].....cccceerenvennererennnnes 13
Louisa H..... .18, 14
Barber, Daniel M.... .. 58
Elizaheth... . b8
George [h] . .. 59
James......... .. b8
Jane..... . 58
Jesse .. 58
John .. 58
Lillie .. B8
Mary . 58
Naney. . gg

(1129 AN .
Phineas [h] . 58
obert....... . 58
Sallie......... . 58
Thomas K . b8
William...... . b8
William 2d . b8
Bare, Jacob [h].... .. 61

Barkdull, Emma [w]. 28
Barnard, AunaM....... . 26
Carrie M........ . 26

Henry C. [h] .. 26

ames H...... . 26

Lucile E .. 26

Sidney L 26

Susan F.... ... 26

Barton, Thomas [h]....ccc..ceeerernaee 67
Bartow, Sarah [Wl...ccccovreeereenenars 36

79

Baylis, Jannette [Wl.......ccovvnnenns 45
Beafttie, Delphina [w] ......
Bechtel, Edward J. [h].
Howard N....
Paul R....

Blair, James [h]..ccccceeeeriinies cosceen 24
Blunt, Charles E. [h].. . 22
Ruth E......... w22
Bowen, Enoch [h].............. veseenns 62
Boyd, William H. [h]...cccccererenen 62
Brakeley, Annle W. [w]. . 10
Mary B.....oveiviencernnans 18

Philip F. [h]..cceceriennnns 18

Bray, Lydia [w]...... «c.c... . 20
Brewster, Mary E, [w]. . 27
Brown, Charles H......... . 7
Cora E, [w]... . 9
Mary A. [W] ..... 5
W1111a.m D. [h] PR
William Juvveeniiiiiiicninne 7

Browne, Sarah [w]..
arah [w].....

Bryan, Henrietta [w]
Rachel [w]..

Buttles, Mary [w]... . v 60
Byers, Andrew [h]...cccccevrernneienes 63

Margaret [w] ..... vasrersenanne 61
Carpenter, Isaae [hl...ccccccvcecrrenne 32
Casterline, Phebe [W]..c.corveerrenen 60

Christian, Michael [h]...ccceceererrnns 60

Clark, Anna S......ccoeeeunenn 22, 23
Elizabeth G. [Wl..covareenn 52
Elizabeth M......... .22, 24
John F. [hl.ccriviieeceenaanns 22
Joseph ........ w22, 24
Margaret L. 22, 24
Mary S..ccovieerrenieicesenes 24, 37
Samuel S 22, 24, 37, 76
Sarah B....cciviiiiennen 22,

Clarke, Agnes Shields [w]......... 62

Cleveland, Emma [W]......e veeennn 56

Clifford, Mary A. [w]...

Clyde, Jane [Wl.....cceuees .
Margaret [Wl....cccoeiirenenen

Coleman, Elizabeth V [w]

Colwell, Margaret [Wl......oersreennn

Conine, Martha E. [w]....

Cooke, Sarah [w].......

Corss, Charles [h]
J K..



Cowhick, William [h]

Davidson, Mary [w]
Davis, Eliza [w]

Dawson, Sallie A. [w]

Delano, Catherine......
Frederick A
Laura...........
Louisa....

DeSoto, I(Ea\.rmelit:«),..

DeWitt, Allee F. [wl...

Annie E. [w]

Dickinson, Esther J.

Donaldson, Hannah [w] ...

Doud, Eveline [w]

Duryee, John K

Ellet, William H. [h]

Elton, Anna.... ...
Elizabeth

Byerman, John [h]

Fagan, Evy [w]

Drinker, Mary H. [w]

Richard [hi...,
Dusenbery, Sarah [w]..
Dwelle, Walter K. [h]

Marguerite

. [hI

wl ..

Ferguson, Ann [w]. ....

Finney, Anna D. [w]
Fisler, Mary [w]
Fox, Marguerite........

Samuel Lynd [h]..

William L

Fry, Clyde B.............
William E. [h].

Funston, Mary [W]. cecceeverncevnennn.

Gibbs, Elizabeth [w]

Green, Alfred D

Charles [h]....
Charles...... ...
Charles G...
Clarence.....

Freeman, Annie D. [w].

Godley, Annie E. [w] ....
Graves, Harriet L. [w]...

80

Green, Edward S.......ccocovveninne 32, 33
Eliza J...... .5, 7
Elizabeth ...cocvecrmreneacnenes 7
Elizabeth D.. 3
Elizabeth D.cveevereareniennnes 5
Emily ....... 36
Emily... 41
Evelyne. 35
Florinda 33
Frank........ 34
Frank X ...... 41
Frederick S...cccccrceeessarrere 40
George S. [h] 61

eleN.iiirieiernirnenineseananine. 7
Helen L, By, 7
Helen L.... .. 40
Henry...... e 32
Herbert K, 33, 34
Howard W 39, 41
Howell..... .3, 5
Howsell..... .5, 6
Jane C. [w]. . 59
Jennie S....cvee ecreenanceeen. 41
Jessie F .0, 6
John S...... 39, 41
Louisa S 11, 12
Mary C..... 39, 41
Mary M o
Mary M.... By 7
Mary M...covereees veeeevnnnneens 12
Matilda H 11, 12
Maxwell S.....cceeicvvmnerennnnn
May M........ 33, 34
Minnie Lieeereeeeerennnnn.
Minnie L..... .33, 84
Miriam K ..39, 41
Raymond.......cceeearererernens 35
Rlchard [h].... . 32
Richard M........cccerveenrennns 11
Richard S... .34, 35
Robert F..... b, 6
Samuel K . 40
Samuel S..... . 32
Sarah S......ccveevreniinniiennns 39
Theodore H. 39, 40
William, .3, b
‘William... .5, 6
William [h] . 39
William H.. 33, 34
William H..ovvereeinieeienaennnn 40
William S 32, 33

Griffith, Elsie.... 6

Joseph [h 6
Gulick, Mary C. [W] ccivvevrervenerens 24

Hambright, Charlotte [w].
Hamilton, Frances M. [w].
Harris, Frances E. [w]....
Haslehurst, James M. [h]..

Hawley, Carrie F. [W] .......
Henderson, Mary [w]......

Samuel [h].eeereneenn.
Herron, Jane [W]....... «..... vesnesnee 62
Hibbler, Emma [w]..

Hill, Ann [W]eeeeeerrovennen
Hirons, Elizabeth {w]..



...... . 37

Joseph...... 1

Honeyman, M. Louisa [w]......... 49
Housel, Ann M, [w]........... e 65
How, David L. [h].... .. 86
JennieS........... .. 36
Howell, Annie G. G.. .. 28
Ellen [w]..... . 54

Jennie W....... .28
Josephine W. . 20

Julius S, [h]... .. 20
Maxwell D..... .. 28
Theodore D. [h]... . 28
William M....... .20
Howland, Florence E....... . 80
Walter M. [h]............ 30

Hudson, Edward B. [h]....ccccuuene 26
arry KE........ . 26

Sidney B. . 26

Walter B. e 26

Hunt, David [h]........ vee 62

Louisa A, [w]......... e 11
Hunting, Elizabeth A. [w]. ....... 47
Hutchinson, Louisa......ccc.c.veeeenn. 57

William S, [h]...... 57
William M............ 57

Iddings, Morris J. [hl..eeeccrrnenn 61
Ingham, Caroline S.... . 58
Elizabeth H. . 53

Harriet C... . 53

Howard M. .. 53

Robert M.... ... . 53
Williama H. [hl............ 52
Innes, Alexander [hl.ccoveeerneenen. 59
Jenking, Albina [W] .cceervcierinnnns 31
Jobnson, Margaret [wl....cceeerenne 60
Kennedy, ANN ....cevrieveensavennsens 58
nn ... .. 59

Ann ... .. 61

ApnaM . 61

Elias D....... . 62

Elias D. 2d . 62
Elinor........ . 63

Eliza J. H.. . 62
Elizabeth.... w 5$1)

. 6!

Elizabeth....
Elizabeth....
Elizabeth J.

Henry M. . 62
James. 38
James . 38
James . 58
James .. 59
James .. 60
JAMES ceeeve crneerererenen, 60
James 67
James Cuueeeeerennerrenenns 37
James J . 59
James M . 62
Jane...... . 59
Jane... . 59
Jane.., .. 60
Jane .. . 61
Jane... . 83
Jane C....cccevierennn. 24, 37

Kennedy, Jane M....coovcccrverreereen 60
Jane M... .

Phineas B.

Robert.... . 60
Robert.. .. 62
Robert....... . 62
Robert M .. 60
Robert S . 59
Robert 8 . 59
Robert T .. 62
RobertT .. 63
Sallie......... . 59
Samuel [h] 60
Samuel [h] 60
Samuel S. 38
Sarah ... . 69
Sarah A 37
Stewart 59
Sylvester ... 63
Tabitha...... .. 60
Thomas, .. 59
Thomas..... . 59
Thomas..... .. 60
Thomas. . 60
William.... .. 59
William B. .. 60

William M...
William M...
William S....
William T....
Winfield S.
Kerr, John [h]. ...
Josepb [h]
Maria [w] ...
Priscilla [w]..
King, David B, [h]...
Samuel [h]....
William [h].........
Kinney, Emma M, 8. [w]...
Kinsey, Amelia P. [w]....

Mary C. [w]
Kinzer, Martha A. [w]............... 63
Koons, Frances I. [w].. v 41
Kugler, Annje E........... . 39
Edith M..... 40
John B. [h].. 39
William G.. .39, 40
Kubl, Ann M.......... e 55
Catharine . 55
Cora M....... o BT
Edward .. .55, 56
George M... ...65, 56
Howard C...coeeeeneannnne o anre 57



wm McClelland, Mary E. [w]...

Kuhl, John K...... ccooeeeiirar veunes 55, 56
Leonard L. [hl....ccoveeerennens
Mary ccoeeeens
Orville Lic.eeceveeriereeereeneanns
‘William R.....cu.ueeenn erronans 57
Lane, Everett [h]i..co. vveersreesinene 31
LeBoutillier, Beatrice...... .. 28
Roberts [h]. . 28
Theodore..... . 28
Linn, Elizabeth [w]...... . 60
Littlejohn, Mary [w]. . 32
Logan, Eliza............. . 62
James Kiivvvviverrerencneennen 62
Jane [w] . 61
AN .oevrenns . 62
John [h] . 62
John T .. 62
Mary K .. 62
Lummis, Anna M ..46, 48
Benjamin R.., 46, 47
Charles A... 46, 47
Charles P.....ccmviienne

..... 4

Henry M.... . 48

Henry M. .. . 48

Ida........ . 48

John.. . 47

John M. 47

28717 0 WU 47

William . 46

William . 47

‘William M . 46

William M..... 47

William N. [hl....ccoeeee 46
MecCalmont, Harriet [W]...coianeee 62
McCartney, Anna R. . 51
Helen... 52

Henry 52

Isabel......... . 61

Maxwell P...... 52

MecCollum, John [h]

McCoy, A. Ramsay.......c..ce.ne.. 44,
Annie J......
Anthony [h]. .

John Fox ......

Lizzie T...
Mary A.....
McCurley, Robert [h]....
McDonald. Kate E [w]
McGarvey, Belle {w]
MecGee, Althea B
AnnieC
Bennington R..
Dorothy.
Flavel...
Flavel...cicieiieirinien

BREES S o & ABARES

rueve 23

82

McGee, Francis He..occoveevevnnieennes 23
Hel e 23

William C. [b]..
William H

McKnight, Susan [w]....
McNeal, Henrietta [W].....ccceeeneee
McQueeney, Ella T. [w]
McWilliams, Mary [w]....
Macfarlane, Annie 1

Duncan [h]
Howell G..
Jennie J
Mary B. [i]
Marr, William [h] .. . 58 -
Martin, Lewis [h].... . 62
Mattes, Anna [w] .... . 16
Maxwell, Ann...... 15
i 1 1 B 64
Anna M . 42
Charles P . 53
Edward 69
Eleanor 13
Eleanor 67
EHZA civneeiieerienrennnscnees 3
Elizabeth..ccoereenenvennnne 2
Elizabeth....ceceereinnen 55, 57
Elizabeth..... 61, 64, 67
Elizabeth C....ccovevrerenne 54
Elizabeth F. ree 5O
Ellen E..., ..67, 68
Emnily R... .62, 53
Frank.......cccecvensmensecnes 54
George...... ..55, 57
George C.. 2, 42, 77
Henriletta T............ 67, 68
Hanford... 67, 69
Henry...... .67, 69
Henry D.. .49, 78
Henry D.. .49, 50
James R.. oo 68



Maxwell, Joseph W
Kate..

13
50
52
...... 14
67
44
64
.. 68
51
50
52
55
, 8
ry T 69
Richard T. 69
Robert... 64
Robert.... 14
Robert.... 68
Robert E...... 69
Robert Lea - 60
Sarah... ..... 46
Sarah...... 54
Sarah A 11
Walter C . 69
Wiliam...o vecervveenineen 72
William 77
William...coeeeeeeernnes 54
William 53
William 67
William H .. 54
William H... . 68
William M..ceieineenees 69
William S..... 11
Meystre, Lounise [w]. .. 40
Moffat, Constance K. . 51
ouglas M...... .. 51
Edward S. [h] .. 61
Edward S........ .. Bl
Eleanor S... .. Bl
Ethel M..... . 51
Keith D....... .. 51
Maxwell C.....eeenes .. b1
Montgomery, William [h]......... 61
Moorhead, Adehne .................... 61
Ann......... . 61
Henry C . 61
James K..... . 61
James K. [h] .. 62
Joel B............ .. 61
Robert [h].. .. b8
Sarah [w]...... .. 58
‘William [h] .. . 6L
William G..... . 61
Morris, Sibilla S, [Wl.. .cevvvereenees 62
O'Brien, Anne [Wl.....cccoerervivenens 46
Opdycke, Charles A..... .
Edward H... .
Edith C ....... .
Harry G... .
Howard L..... 1
Howard M... .
Lyman H......... 1
Washmgton [h]. .
William M......... -
Osmun, Bertha O. [w].... . 8
Osten, Minnie [w]...... eervessenerersne

83

Painter, John [h]}

Parker, Alfred M. [h]... .. 48
George H [h]... . 39
Gerald....... . 48
Guy...eee . 48
Harry L .. 48
John K......... .. 89

Peasley, James C. [hi...ccoereirinnan 12
Louisa G... 13
Mary ........ 13
Matﬂda - T 13

Pomp, Susannah M. [w].

Posey, Florence N, [w]... .. 35
Post, Mary [Wl.oiriimviniennienns 65
Price, George M. Ru...ccvvneiiriieanns 43
Joseph M. P. [h] .............. 43
William R... cevarnenaens 43

Randolph, Julia F. [w]
Rea, Mary [w]
Riegel, Lizzie M
Benjamin F, [h].
Robeson, Anna M
Anna M.....ccccees cnas

Charles 8, [h]

Charles S

Y Seiieanens
William P. [h]

William P
Runkle, Adam D. [h]...

Schenck, Elmina [w]...

Scott, Alice [W]l.eireens

Sharron, Elizabeth {w]
Sheldon, Philo, [h]....... .. 48
Sherrerd, Alexander H........c.ee 16



Charles W
Eliza....couen
Eliza I1....

Samuel.....
Samuel F.
Samuel H...
Sarah D...
Sarah M..

‘William M..
Shipman, Anna M. [w]..
George M. [h] .
George M...
Jehiel G..

Shoener, Frank E. [h] ...ccoceveunees 35
Marguerite... . 35
Marie ........

Shute, Helen [w]..........

Slaymaker, Mary M, [w]
Sloan, Eleanor [w].
Elizabeth [w].
Elizabeth K. [w
Sarah [w]...

Snyder, Sarah [Wl..ceeeieveeanens
Southard, Ceha R.. 13, 14
ryl&h] ..... 13
Isaa .13, 14

Mary L...

Sarah G............ .13, 14
Stephens, Mary E. [w].... . 38
Stevens, Mary G. [w]... .29
Stewart, Margaret [W] . 20

Margaret [w].. )

Sarah [w]...... . 59
Stoner, Maria L. [W]acceceeenenae 69
Stout, Katharine H. [W]..ceieereeene 52
Strader, Catharine [w]. .. 59
Stryker, Ida L. [Wlvernreeeirenee 9
Sullivan, William H. [h]............ 58
Teal, Sarah F. [Wl.oococvrvereencesrenne
Templin, Hannan [w].. 7
Thomson, William [h]......ccceeruns 41
Tilghman, Polly {W]....cccceoerereren 58
Tupper, Charles C. [h]....ccoceerneee 22

Tyler, Amelia W............... vererenes 18
John S......... . 18
William [h]...ecveeerecrensenes 18

VanDoren, Catharine D. {w]...... 8

Wade, Emma [Wlaoeeerirererennenns 16

‘Walter, Lucinda M. [w].
Warne, Alice S

Anne D, 27, 28
Annie H 29, 30
Benjami 27, 28
Bessie J.... e 81

Charles A..
Douglas L
Edith H...
Harold M.
Harry D

William MeK. [hl......... 27
William M.........c.......28, 29
‘Warner, Benjamin F. [h]...........
Florence A..........., e 25

Henry C....
Morris R....

Warren, Belle [w]..
‘Weed, David [h]......
Weigle, Peter [h].....

‘Weiss, Alexander [h]
Alexander,.....
Alexander D.
Camillus A...
Camillus A...,

Welles, Charles H. [h] ..
harles H......

84



Welles, Paul B......cccorveerrerrvnaenens 18
Wheeler, Mary B. [Wl.....cceurinnans 68
‘White, Edward F. [h]... .. 35
Edward R... . 35

Helen M...... . 35
Williams, Alice [w]... - 44
Mary......... .2, 66

Thomas [h]..ceeerressuns 2

Wilson, Ann S, ....ceeivnnneennennene 19
Anna L.......... . ..20, 21
Catharine H........cocevennens 19
Charles......crvcvenenscenironeen 19

Charles C. .20, 21
Elizabeth. .19, 22

Jane S .... 19, 21

Jes86 S...civiniriieeninrninnan, 20

Joseph H.....ocovvreevnnen 20, 21

Wilson, Joseph V. [hl....cccoveeinnne 18
Margaret S..... veee 20
Mary D....
Mary H....
Richard D...
Robert H....
Samuel S..
Sarah S....
Susan S....

Winter, Ellen [w].

Wyeckoff, Cora............
Elisha S, [h].ccccvrveereens
Young, Eleanor . 61
Jane...... 61
John [h] 61

Maria...e.. oo

85



